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54. Elliott Erwitt

b. 1928

New York City, 1946
Gelatin silver print, flush-mounted,
printed later.
23 1⁄8 x 35 5⁄8 in. (58.7 x 90.5 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Europe
Literature
Phaidon, Elliot Erwitt: Snaps,
pp. 232-233
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55. Abelardo Morell

b. 1948

Camera Obscura Image of the Brooklyn
Bridge in Bedroom, 1999
Gelatin silver print.
18 x 22 3⁄8 in. (45.7 x 56.8 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 3/30
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Bonni Benrubi Gallery, New York

56. Elliott Erwitt

b. 1928

Yokohama, Japan, 2003
Gelatin silver print.
11 5⁄8 x 17 1⁄2 in. (29.5 x 44.5 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed,
titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$3,000-4,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
teNeues, Elliott Erwitt’s Dogs, detail
on cover

57. Abelardo Morell

b. 1948

Camera Obscura Image of the Chrysler
Building in hotel room, 1999
Gelatin silver print.
18 x 22 3⁄8 in. (45.7 x 56.8 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/30
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
Bonni Benrubi Gallery, New York
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58. Abelardo Morell

b. 1948

Camera Obscura Image of the Tower
Bridge in the Tower Hotel Room, 2001
Gelatin silver print.
18 x 22 3⁄8 in. (45.7 x 56.8 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered
3/30 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
Bonni Benrubi Gallery, New York
Literature
Bulfinch Press, Camera Obscura:
Photographs by Abelardo Morell, p. 69

59. Ruth Orkin

1921-1985

Dark Clouds over 5th Ave., N.Y.C., 1981
Chromogenic print.
12 1⁄4 x 18 3⁄8 in. (31.1 x 46.7 cm)
Titled and dated in ink in the margin;
signed, titled, dated and copyright
notation in ink on
the verso.
Estimate
$2,000-3,000
Provenance
Acquired from the Estate of Ruth Orkin,
New York

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_2-67.indd 6

07/09/15 08:44

60. Robert Polidori

b. 1951

View of Central Park from the East, 2004
Fujicolor Crystal Archive print, flush-mounted.
51 5⁄8 x 40 3⁄4 in. (131.1 x 103.5 cm)
Overall 61 1⁄4 x 51 1⁄4 in. (155.6 x 130.2 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
5/10 on a gallery label affixed to the reverse
of the backing board.
Estimate
$15,000-20,000
Provenance
Camera Work, Berlin
Literature
Pedersen and Lappin, Robert Polidori’s
Metropolis, p. 142
Fotografie, Robert Polidori, Portfolio No. 41,
p. 50
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61. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Nastassja Kinski and the Serpent, Los Angeles,
California, June 14, 1981
Gelatin silver print.
28 5⁄8 x 43 in. (72.7 x 109.2 cm)
Signed and numbered 78/200 in pencil, title, date,
edition and copyright credit reproduction limitation
stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$70,000-90,000
Provenance
Jörg Maaß Kunsthandel, Berlin
Literature
Richard Avedon Foundation and Gagosian Gallery,
Avedon Women, pl. 106
Fraser, On the Edge: Images from 100 Years of Vogue,
pp. 232–233
Humlebæk, Richard Avedon Photographs: 1944-2004,
p. 23 for a variant
Random House, Richard Avedon: Evidence 1944–1994,
p. 163 for a variant

62. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

SUMO
Monte Carlo: Taschen, 1999. Oversized
photography book with original metal stand
designed by Philippe Starck.
Book 27 7⁄8 x 20 1⁄8 x 3 in. (70.8 x 51.1 x 7.6 cm)
Stand 30 x 22 x 22 in. (76.2 x 55.9 x 55.9 cm)
Signed in blue crayon and stamp numbered 08066
of 10,000 on the title page; the stand embossed
‘STARCK’ and ‘HELMUT NEWTON.’
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
International Center of Photography, New York

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_2-67.indd 9

07/09/15 08:48

63. Ellen von Unwerth

b. 1954

Mask, Paris (Nadja Auermann), 1991
Gelatin silver print, printed 2012.
39 3⁄4 x 27 in. (101 x 68.6 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Paris’, dated and
numbered 4/7 in ink on a label affixed
to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000

64. Robert Heinecken

1931-2006

Vary Cliché/ Autoeroticism, 1974
Lithograph from Vary Cliché,
printed 1978.
16 x 15 7⁄8 in. (40.6 x 40.3 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered
20/20 in pencil in the margin.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Los Angeles
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
The Museum of Modern Art, Robert
Heinecken: Object Matter, pl. 66
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65. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Saddle II, Paris, 1976
Gelatin silver print.
11 3⁄4 x 17 1⁄4 in. (29.8 x 43.8 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Paris’, dated in ink and copyright
credit reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$50,000-70,000
Provenance
Swann Auction Galleries, New York, 5 October
1998, lot 419
Literature
Newton, Sleepless Nights, pp. 66-67
Vogue Hommes, 1976
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66. Robert Mapplethorpe

1946-1989

Lisa Lyon, 1982
Gelatin silver print.
15 1⁄8 x 15 1⁄8 in. (38.4 x 38.4 cm)
Signed and dated in ink by the artist, titled, dated
and numbered 10/10 in an unidentified hand in ink
and copyright credit reproduction limitation stamp
on the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Barbara Davis Gallery, Houston
Literature
St. Martin’s Press, Lady Lisa Lyon, p. 61

67. Herb Ritts

1952-2002

Waterfall IV, Hollywood, 1988
Platinum print.
19 x 15 1⁄8 in. (48.3 x 38.4 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, annotated ‘Hollywood’ and
numbered 8/25 in pencil on the verso; copyright
credit blindstamp in the margin.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Fahey/Klein Gallery, Los Angeles
Literature
Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain,
Herb Ritts, n.p.
Little, Brown and Company, Herb Ritts: Work, n.p.
Martineau, Herb Ritts: L.A. Style, pl. 69
Twin Palms Publishers, Herb Ritts: Men, n.p.
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“Start with a style and you are in chains, start with an idea and you are free.”
Richard Avedon

68. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Lauren Hutton, Great Exuma, the Bahamas,
October, 1968
Gelatin silver print, printed 1980.
17 5⁄8 x 18 1⁄8 in. (44.8 x 46 cm)
Signed, numbered 24/50 in ink, title, date, edition
and copyright credit reproduction limitation
stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$70,000-90,000

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_2-67.indd 13

Provenance
Phillips de Pury & Company, London, ‘Exposure I’,
22 June 2007, lot 29
Literature
Vogue, 1 January 1969
Abrams, Avedon Fashion: 1944-2000, pp. 238-239
Richard Avedon Foundation and Gagosian Gallery,
Avedon Women, pl. 79
Rizzoli, In Vogue: The Illustrated History of the
World’s Most Famous Fashion Magazine, p. 199
Santa Barbara Museum of Art, An Eclectic Focus:
Photographs from the Vernon Collection, p. 138
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“It is every photographer’s responsibility to discover new
images and a new personal way of looking at things.
If he can do this his pictures will command attention
and have surprise quality.”
Alexey Brodovitch, Art Director, Harper’s Bazaar, 1934-1958
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69. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

The Beatles, London, August 11, 1967
Four gelatin silver prints, printed 1988.
Each 23 1⁄4 x 19 in. (59.1 x 48.3 cm)
Each signed and dated in stylus on the recto; each
signed, titled ‘Paul McCartney’, ‘Ringo Starr’, ‘George
Harrison’, ‘John Lennon’, respectively, annotated
‘London’, dated in pencil and copyright credit
reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$300,000-500,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Look, 9 January 1968 as a pullout portfolio
High Museum of Art, Chorus of Light: Photographs
From The Sir Elton John Collection, p. 24
Random House, Richard Avedon: Evidence 1944–1994,
p. 150 for the pullout portfolio

On a summer day in August 1967, the same year that saw
the release of Penny Lane and Strawberry Fields, three years
after their first United States tour, five years after their United
Kingdom breakthrough with Love Me Do, and just three
years before their much lamented breakup, John Lennon,
Paul McCartney, George Harrison and Ringo Starr gathered
with Richard Avedon at the Thompson House penthouse
in London for a Look portrait sitting. At the time, Avedon
had already established himself as a pioneer in the field of
fashion photography, portraiture and journalism. His work was
celebrated by the Smithsonian Institution, Washington D.C.
in his first solo museum exhibition in 1962 and he was just two
years into his contract at Vogue, which he joined after a twenty
year tenure at Harper’s Bazaar. It was the summer of love, and
it found both the Beatles and Avedon at the height of success,
the result of which is an enduring and masterful portrait of the
musicians in their prime.
By the time of the sitting, Beatlemania had reached its peak on
both sides of the Atlantic, with eight LP’s released, millions of
albums sold worldwide, and an appointment to Members of the
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Order of the British Empire by Queen Elizabeth in 1965.
Further, their 1967 album, Sgt. Pepper’s Lonely Hearts Club
Band, was received by thunderous reviews and enormous
commercial success. Still considered by many as one of the
most revolutionary albums in music’s history, it showed the
bands overwhelming ability to innovate and experiment
with beat and sound. The record includes influences from
psychedelic rock to rhythm & blues, classical music, and
country, which combined, yields a sound that is most
emphatically theirs.
The contrast of the band’s experimentalism with music and
Avedon’s already characteristic minimalism with portraits
could not have been more severe. Avedon chose to highlight
this contrast by selecting a gray background as opposed to
his more heavily utilized white seamless. The choice, perhaps
a very conscious one, as he commented: “I only used gray
when its Victorian romanticism conflicted with the subject
matter.” But more than that, “A gray background does seem
to refer to something”, commented Avedon, “a sky, a wall,
some atmosphere of comfort and reassurance – that a white

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_2-67.indd 17

background doesn’t permit. With the tonal background, you’re
allowed the romance of a face coming out of the dark.” By
using the gray background, which he also selected for portraits
of Marilyn Monroe and Andy Warhol, Avedon thus allows for an
even more intimate reading of the portrait, with the focus on
expression, posture, and the details of the faces which, by this
point, were familiar to all on a global scale. Additionally, the use
of a consistent background allowed the four individual pictures
to be collaged together to give the effect of the Beatles as
one cohesive unit; showing them as a band at maturity, with
members whose talents were as accomplished together as
they soon would be independently. This collaged image was
included as a special “pullout portfolio” in the 9 January 1968
issue of Look.
The set of four portraits offered as the present lot was printed
in 1988 and is believed to be among the first sets of the Beatles
printed in this format. It was released to the market as a
private order, prior to both the formal edition of 12 as well as
the dye transfer edition of 6, both of which were realized two
years later in 1990.
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70. Nan Goldin

b. 1953

71. Nan Goldin

b. 1953

Nan and Brian in bed in Kimono, NYC, 1983
Dye destruction print.
15 5⁄8 x 23 3⁄8 in. (39.7 x 59.4 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered AP 3 in ink on the
verso. One from an edition of 25 plus artist’s proofs.

Valerie Floating in the Sea, Mayreaux, 2001
Dye destruction print.
25 5⁄8 x 38 1⁄4 in. (65.1 x 97.2 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 10/15 in ink on a
gallery label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.

Estimate
$10,000-15,000

Estimate
$5,000-7,000

Literature
Korinsha Press, Nan Goldin: Couples and Loneliness,
p. 39
Whitney Museum of Art, Nan Goldin: I’ll Be Your
Mirror, p. 192

Provenance
Matthew Marks Gallery, New York
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72. Larry Clark

b. 1943

Tulsa, 1963-1971
Ten gelatin silver prints, printed 1972.
Each 8 3⁄8 x 5 3⁄4 in. (21.3 x 14.6 cm) or
the reverse.
Each signed in ink in the margin; each
numbered 38/50 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Luhring Augustine Gallery, New York
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York,
‘Veronica’s Revenge: Contemporary
Photography from the Lambert Art
Collection’, 8 November 2004, lot 19

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_2-67.indd 19

Literature
Clark, Tulsa, n.p., for all
Janus, Veronica’s Revenge:
Contemporary Perspectives in
Photography, pp. 37, 58 and 248
Kismaric and Respini, Fashioning
Fiction since 1990, p. 28
Moore and Cox, Real to Real,
pl. 31-33
Phillips, The American Century Art &
Culture, p. 298, no. 491
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73. Nobuyoshi Araki

b. 1940

LOVE by Leica
Tokyo, 2006. Sixty-six gelatin silver prints.
Each 6 5⁄8 x 10 in. (16.8 x 25.4 cm)
Each signed in pencil on the verso. Accompanied
by Love: by Leica, Rathole (publisher). Enclosed in
a leather clamshell portfolio case.
Estimate
$30,000-50,000
Provenance
Gallery Taka Ishii, Tokyo
Literature
Araki, Love: by Leica, for all

This set is believed to be unique and the
only complete set of prints in existence
from LOVE by Leica.
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74. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Domestic Nude III, In the Laundry Room of the
Château Marmont, Hollywood, 1992
Gelatin silver print.
42 x 33 3⁄4 in. (106.7 x 85.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 3/5 in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
$60,000-80,000
Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London
Christie’s, New York, ‘Icons of Glamour and Style: The
Constantiner Collection’, 17 December 2008, lot 259
Camera Work, Berlin
Literature
Newton, Archives de Nuit, Crédit Fonçier, n.p.
Taschen, Helmut Newton: Work, p. 228
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75. David Hockney

b. 1937

The Ashtray, Sunday Morning, Tokyo Feb., 1983
Photographic collage, in the artist’s original frame.
Overall 56 3⁄8 x 53 1⁄2 in. (143.2 x 135.9 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered ‘7’ in ink on the
mount. Number 7 from an edition of 20.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Maurice Gallery, Boston
Literature
Nishimura Gallery, David Hockney: New Work with
a Camera, p. 14
Babior, Structured Vision: Collage and Sequential
Photography, p. 10
Clark, The World is Round: Contemporary
Panoramas, p. 62
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76. Hiroshi Sugimoto

b. 1948

Sea of Japan, Oki IV, 1987
Gelatin silver print.
16 1⁄2 x 21 1⁄8 in. (41.9 x 53.7 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; blindstamp title,
date and number 16/25, 310 in the margin.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
Exhibited
In Focus: Contemporary Photography from the
Allen G. Thomas Jr. Collection, North Carolina
Museum of Art, 3 April - 17 July 2005
Time is of the Essence: Contemporary Landscape
Art, Asheville Art Museum, North Carolina, 22
February - 22 June 2008
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“Photography is about a single point of a moment. It’s like stopping time.
As everything gets condensed in that forced instant. But if you keep
creating these points, they form a line which reflects your life.”
Nobuyoshi Araki
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77. Nobuyoshi Araki

b. 1940

From Close to Range, 1991
Gelatin silver print diptych, printed 2007.
Each 49 x 39 7⁄8 in. (124.5 x 101.3 cm)
Overall 52 1⁄2 x 86 in. (133.4 x 218.4 cm)
Each signed in pencil on the reverse of the
flush-mount; signed, dated in pencil, printed
credit, title and date on two Certificates of
Authenticity, both accompanying the work.
Estimate
$80,000-120,000
Literature
Araki, Akt-Tokyo 1971-1991, p. 65
Araki, Araki by Araki - The Photographer’s
Personal Selection, p. 269
Araki, Self, Live, Death, p. 580
Araki, The Works of Nobuyoshi Araki, Vol. 11:
In Ruin, p. 26
Taschen, Araki, pp. 352-353
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78. Hiroshi Sugimoto

b. 1948

Hall of Thirty Three Bays, 1995
Gelatin silver print.
16 5⁄8 x 21 1⁄8 in. (42.2 x 53.7 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; blindstamp
number 3/25, 031 in the margin.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
Private Collection, Virginia
Literature
Contemporary Arts Museum, Houston and
Hara Museum of Contemporary Art, Tokyo,
Sugimoto, pp. 53-60 for variants

79. Hiroshi Sugimoto

b. 1948

Mechanical Form 0039, 2004
Gelatin silver print.
23 x 18 3⁄8 in. (58.4 x 46.7 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; blindstamp
number 8/25, 0039 in the margin.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
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80. Thomas Struth

b. 1954

Paradise 14 (Yakushima, Japan), 1999
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
53 1⁄2 x 67 5⁄8 in. (135.9 x 171.8 cm)
Overall 70 7⁄8 x 83 7⁄8 in. (180 x 213 cm)
Signed in pencil, printed title, date and number
8/10 on a label affixed to the reverse of the
backing board.
Estimate
$40,000-60,000
Provenance
Galleria Monica De Cardenas, Milan
Literature
Schirmer/Mosel, Thomas Struth: New Pictures
from Paradise, no. 7381
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81. Peter Beard

b. 1938

Large tusker (c. 150 lbs per side), Tsavo North,
nr. block 33 & Ithumber Hill, Feb., 1965
Gelatin silver print, printed 1990s.
25 1⁄8 x 39 1⁄4 in. (63.8 x 99.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and annotated in ink in
the margin; The Time Is Always Now label
affixed to the reverse of the backing board.
Estimate
$30,000-50,000
Provenance
The Time Is Always Now Gallery, New York
Literature
Bowermaster, The Adventures and
Misadventures of Peter Beard in Africa, p. 136
Taschen, Peter Beard: The End of the Game,
pp. 4-5
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82. Nick Brandt

b. 1966

Lion Roar, Maasai Mara from Across
the Ravaged Land, 2012
Archival pigment print.
39 3⁄4 x 47 3⁄4 in. (101 x 121.3 cm)
Signed, dated and numbered 6/12 in
pencil in the margin.
Estimate
$30,000-40,000
Provenance
Hasted Kraeutler Gallery, New York
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83. Peter Beard

b. 1938

Large Bull Elephant c. 110 lbs. per side
on the Tiva lugga near Kathemula in
February, 1965
Iris print collage with ink, paint, affixed
gelatin silver prints and original drawings
by the artists Kivoi Mathenge and E.
Mwangi Kuria, printed 2007.
17 5⁄8 x 23 3⁄4 in. (44.8 x 60.3 cm)
Signed and extensively annotated in ink
on the recto; signed in ink by the artist,
titled ‘Ahmed’, dated in an unidentified
hand in ink and copyright credit
reproduction limitation stamp within the
Peter Beard Studio stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Hamburg Kennedy Photographs,
New York

84. Peter Beard

b. 1938

Spitting Cobra (Tsavo), 1960
Polaroid print with blood, printed later.
4 1⁄8 x 5 5⁄8 in. (10.5 x 14.3 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in ink on the
recto; The Time is Always Now copyright
credit reproduction limitation stamp and
label on the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
The Time is Always Now Gallery, New York
Literature
Taschen, Peter Beard, pl. 265 for a
variant
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85. Nick Brandt

b. 1966

Elephant with Exploding Dust, Amboseli, 2004
Archival pigment print.
19 7⁄8 x 19 7⁄8 in. (50.5 x 50.5 cm)
Signed, dated and numbered 9/20 in pencil in
the margin.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Debra Heimerdinger Gallery, San Francisco
Literature
Brandt, On this Earth, A Shadow Falls, pl. 45

86. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Chinstrap Penguins (Pygoscelis Antarctica),
Deception Island, Antarctica, 2005
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
29 3⁄8 x 21 1⁄4 in. (74.6 x 54 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Antartica’ [sic] and dated in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-15,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Taschen, Genesis: Sebastião Salgado, p. 86
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87. Elger Esser

b. 1967

Doubt, Frankreich, 1999
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
54 7⁄8 x 78 1⁄8 in. (139.4 x 198.4 cm)
Overall 73 1⁄2 x 96 in. (186.7 x 243.8 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
1/5 on an artist’s label affixed to the reverse of
the frame.
Estimate
$50,000-70,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
Literature
Schirmer/Mosel, Elger Esser: Vedutas and
Landscapes, pp. 80-81
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88. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Hinterhof Akt, Paris, 1974
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
62 1⁄4 x 42 1⁄8 in. (158.1 x 107 cm)
Titled, dated, numbered 3/3 in ink and estate
stamp on the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$50,000-70,000
Provenance
Galerie Andrea Caratsch, Zurich
Literature
Taschen, Helmut Newton: Sex and
Landscapes, p. 70 for a variant
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89. Abelardo Morell

b. 1948

Upright Camera Obscura Image of the Piazzeta
San Marco Looking Southeast in Office, 2007
Digital chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
47 3⁄4 x 61 3⁄8 in. (121.3 x 155.9 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 6/6 in ink on
a label affixed to the reverse of flush-mount.
Estimate
$15,000-20,000
Provenance
Bonni Benrubi Gallery, New York
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90. Elger Esser

b. 1967

Cap d’Antifer, Frankreich, 2000
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
49 x 70 1⁄4 in. (124.5 x 178.4 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
‘I-II/VII’ on an artist’s label affixed to the
reverse of the frame. Number 2 from an
edition of 7.
Estimate
$50,000-70,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
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91. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Iceberg Between the Paulet Islands and the
Shetland Islands, Antarctica, 2005
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
47 1⁄2 x 65 3⁄8 in. (120.7 x 166.1 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Antartica’ [sic] and dated in pencil
on the reverse of the flush-mount. Accompanied
by a signed copy of Genesis: Sebastião Salgado,
Collector’s Edition, Volumes I and II.
Estimate
$35,000-40,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Taschen, Sebastião Salgado: Genesis, pp. 20-21
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92. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Sahara, South of Djanet, Algeria, 2009
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
21 1⁄8 x 29 5⁄8 in. (53.7 x 75.2 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Algeria’ and dated in pencil
on the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-12,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Taschen, Genesis: Sebastião Salgado,
pp. 244-245

93. Steve McCurry

b. 1950

Sharbat Gula, Afghan Girl, Pakistan, 1984
Chromogenic print, printed 2011.
21 1⁄4 x 14 1⁄8 in. (54 x 35.9 cm)
Signed in ink on the verso; printed date on
an artist’s label affixed to the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-15,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Phaidon, Looking East: Portraits by Steve
McCurry, p. 28
Phaidon, Portraits, cover and n.p.
Phaidon, South Southeast, p. 137
National Geographic, Vol. 167, No. 6, June
1985, cover
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94. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Bubba Morrison, oil field worker, Albany, Texas,
June 10, 1979
Gelatin silver print, printed 1985.
55 1⁄4 x 44 1⁄2 in. (140.3 x 113 cm)
Overall 62 1⁄4 x 48 7⁄8 in. (158.1 x 124.1 cm)
Signed, numbered 3/6 in ink, title, date, edition and
copyright credit reproduction limitation stamps on
the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$100,000-150,000
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, London
Literature
Abrams, Avedon: In the American West, n.p.
Wilson, Avedon at Work in the American West, p. 25

Richard Avedon, more than any other
photographer of his generation, viewed making
photographs a performance on par with literature
and drama. Never satisfied with a sole role as
a fashion photographer, particularly after the
criticism he received at Harper’s Bazaar for
his inclusion of non-Caucasian models in key
editorial shoots, his access to the literati, political
and popular leaders led him to create portraits
of intense clarity and deep mystery, as open to
interpretation as a dream and as unforgiving as
a sunburn.
The project that became In The American West
began in October 1978 at the suggestion of Bob
Wilson, an advisor to the Amon Carter Museum
in Fort Worth, Texas and husband of Laura
Wilson, who would assist on the project and
later authored Avedon at Work In The American
West, a memoir of traveling and working with
the renowned photographer. Wilson approached
Mitchell Wilder, the first director of the Amon
Carter with the nugget of the idea. Avedon then
showed them portraits of a ranch foreman in
Ennis, Montana made July 4th that year. Wilder
was so impressed, he conjured the idea of a
commission where Avedon would travel the West,
photographing people he chose, resulting in a
monograph and exhibitions, naturally beginning
with the Amon Carter. Accepting the proposal,
from March 1979 to October 1984 Avedon covered
seventeen states, producing 17,000 negatives of
752 subjects from which merely 123 images were
culled, produced and illustrated.
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When Avedon and his assistants reached Albany,
Texas in June 1979 they had been on the road for
three months seeking subjects Wilson described
as “surprising – heartbreaking – or beautiful in
a terrifying way. Beauty that might scare you
to death until you acknowledge it as part of
yourself.” Albany, northeast of Abilene, west
of Fort Worth, and nowhere near an interstate,
was experiencing a major population growth
(nearly 25% in the decade preceding) and positive
economic effects as a result of a domestic oil
boom that occurred in the aftermath of the
Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries
(OPEC) oil embargo of 1973-1974. When it came
to drilling for oil, it was all hands on deck.
Immediately apparent in Bubba Morrison, Albany,
Texas, is that the subject is a boy donning a
workingman’s grime and gear. With his arms
crisscrossing his torso, his hips slightly weighted
to the side, his face neither a grimace nor a
smile, rather than a man on the job, Bubba could
easily be mistaken for a schoolboy, complaining
of a stomach ache and hoping to be excused. In
some respects, In The American West is a paean
to a troubled American childhood. Scattered
among the roughnecks and slaughterhouse
workers, tattooed prisoners and drifters there is
an inordinate number of portraits of children and
teenagers. Avedon’s eye, the Greek chorus of the
20th Century, shows them aging faster than their
bodies can express.
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95. Victoria Sambunaris

b. 1964

Untitled, Haleakala Crater, Hawaii, 2005
Chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
38 3⁄4 x 54 3⁄4 in. (98.4 x 139.1 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date ‘2002’
[sic] and number 3/5 on a gallery label
affixed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Yancey Richardson Gallery, New York
Literature
Radius, Victoria Sambunaris: Taxonomy
of a Landscape, n.p.

96. Edward Burtynsky

b. 1955

Shipyard #11, Qili Port, Zhejiang Province,
China, 2005
Digital chromogenic print.
21 7⁄8 x 17 7⁄8 in. (55.6 x 45.4 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 21/25 on a label affixed to the
reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Literature
Steidl, Burtynsky-China, p. 71
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97. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Churchgate Station, Western Railroad Line,
Bombay, India, 1995
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
47 1⁄2 x 70 1⁄2 in. (120.7 x 179.1 cm)
Signed, titled ‘India’ and dated in pencil on the
reverse of the flush-mount. Accompanied by
a signed copy of Genesis: Sebastião Salgado,
Collector’s Edition, Volumes I and II.
Estimate
$35,000-40,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Aperture, Sebastião Salgado: Migrations:
Humanity in Transition, p. 419
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98. Loretta Lux

b. 1969

Troll 2, 2000
Dye destruction print.
8 7⁄8 x 8 7⁄8 in. (22.5 x 22.5 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 14/20 in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000

99. Elger Esser

b. 1967

Ameland-Pier X, Niederlande, 2000
Chromogenic print, flush-mounted to Plexiglas.
54 x 77 1⁄4 in. (137.2 x 196.2 cm)
Overall 72 1⁄8 x 94 5⁄8 in. (183.2 x 240.3 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
3/7 on an artist’s label affixed to the reverse of
the frame.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
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100. Ruud van Empel

b. 1958

Sophisticated #2, 2011
Dye destruction print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
58 1⁄2 x 41 1⁄4 in. (148.6 x 104.8 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/5 in ink on an
artist’s label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$30,000-50,000
Provenance
Stefan Stux Gallery, New York
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101. James Casebere

b. 1953

Turning Hallway, 2003
Chromogenic print, printed later.
46 1⁄8 x 58 1⁄4 in. (117.2 x 148 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 2/5 on a gallery label affixed of
the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Sean Kelly, New York

102. Abelardo Morell

b. 1948

Book and Camera: In Memory of Fox
Talbot, 1999
Gelatin silver print.
18 x 22 1⁄4 in. (45.7 x 56.5 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered
10/30 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Bonni Benrubi Gallery, New York
Literature
Bulfinch Press, Camera Obscura:
Photographs by Abelardo Morell, p. 79
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103. Ahmet Ertug

b. 1949

The National Library, Prague, 2009
Chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
71 x 88 in. (180.3 x 223.5 cm)
Overall 82 x 99 in. (208.3 x 251.5 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 1/3 on an artist’s label affixed
to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$40,000-60,000
Literature
Ertug & Kocabiyik, Temples of
Knowledge: Historical Libraries of the
Western World, pl. 62
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104. Candida Höfer

b. 1944

Ca’Rezzonico, Venezia I, 2003
Chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
47 x 58 5⁄8 in. (119.4 x 148.9 cm)
Overall 61 1⁄2 x 73 1⁄4 in. (156.2 x 186.1 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 2/6 on a label affixed to the
reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$50,000-70,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York
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“I don’t want people to simply see a representation
of something. I want them to feel how it happens.
The moment of that embodiment is what I consider
a spiritual experience.”
Vik Muniz
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105. Vik Muniz

b. 1961

Dora Maar Seated, after Picasso from Pictures of
Pigment, 2007
Chromogenic print.
101 1⁄8 x 70 1⁄4 in. (256.9 x 178.4 cm)
Signed, dated in ink, printed title, date and number ‘AP’
2/4 on a label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
One from an edition of 6 plus 4 artist’s proofs.
Estimate
$70,000-90,000
Provenance
Galerie XIPPAS, Paris
Literature
Capivara, Vik Muniz: Obra Completa 1987-2009, p. 584

Brazilian born artist Vik Muniz’ work has garnered
a reputation for being interdisciplinary in nature
and broad in scope. His range of technique,
inspiration and utilization of materials is diverse,
as well as unconventional, with his pictures
constructed from diamonds, chocolate, dust,
spaghetti, and, in the case of the present lot,
pigment, among others. In using these materials,
Muniz creates sculptural, photographic “illusions”
that range from playful images created from
children’s toys to subjects and scenes drawing
from historically significant works of art.
In the present lot, Muniz uses pigment to recreate
Pablo Picasso’s iconic portrait of photographer
and his muse, Dora Maar. In doing so, Muniz
reverts to the source material used to give paint
its color, powdered pigment, reconstructing
a widely recognizable image and thus giving
it a new context. Muniz is not only exploring
theories and contemporary discourse regarding
appropriation and authorship, but is also
reworking a well-recognized image through a
unique process. The result is an homage to a great
masterpiece, offering the viewer a photograph
that is very tactile, textural, and thus inviting in
composition.
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106. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Deluge, 2007
Digital chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
24 x 92 1⁄2 in. (61 x 235 cm)
Overall 29 x 97 1⁄2 in. (73.6 x 247.6 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 6/10 on an artist’s label
accompanying the work.
Estimate
$40,000-60,000
Provenance
Reflex New Art Gallery, Amsterdam
Literature
LaChapelle, Florence: Giunti, pp. 12-13
(detail), p. 106 (detail), pl. 1
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107. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Diesel Jeans, Victory Day 1945,
San Francisco, 1994
Digital chromogenic print,
flush-mounted.
16 3⁄4 x 23 1⁄4 in. (42.5 x 59.1 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 3/26 on an artist’s label affixed
to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Tony Shafrazi Gallery, New York
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108. Adam Fuss

b. 1961

Untitled from My Ghost, 2012
Daguerreotype.
9 7⁄8 x 7 7⁄8 in. (25.1 x 20 cm)
Signed in blue wax pencil, printed title and date on
a gallery label affixed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist

109. Michael Wolf

b. 1954

Architecture of Density, Night #16, 2005
Lightjet print.
47 1⁄8 x 63 1⁄4 in. (119.7 x 160.7 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date, number 3/9
and copyright credit on a label affixed to the
reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Robert Koch Gallery, San Francisco
Private Collection, New York
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110. Doug Aitken

b. 1968

The Mirror #11 (Rise), 1998
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
27 1⁄4 x 34 1⁄4 in. (69.2 x 87 cm)
Overall 40 3⁄4 x 47 1⁄2 in. (103.5 x 120.6 cm)
Printed title, date and number 6/13 on
a gallery label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
303 Gallery, New York
Christie’s, New York, ‘Post-War and Contemporary Art’,
12 May 2010, lot 404
Literature
Birnbaum, Doug Aitken, New York, pp. 82-83
Frieze Magazine, March-April 1998, cover
Moore and Cox, Real to Real, pl. 65
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111. Bernd and
Hilla Becher

1931-2007/b. 1934

Chemical Plant, Wesseling near
Cologne, Germany, 1983
Gelatin silver print.
19 1⁄8 x 23 1⁄8 in. (48.6 x 58.7 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil
on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Sonnabend Gallery, New York

112. Thomas Struth

b. 1954

Feldweg mit Scheune bei Welsikon,
Landschaft No. 28, Winterthur, 1993
Chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
27 1⁄4 x 34 1⁄4 in. (69.2 x 87 cm)
Overall 40 3⁄4 x 47 1⁄2 in. (103.5 x 120.6 cm)
Signed in pencil, printed title, date and
number 9/10 on a label affixed to the
reverse of the backing board.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Marian Goodman Gallery, New York
Literature
Schirmer/Mosel, Thomas Struth:
Dandelion Room, n.p. there titled Path
Across the Fields, with Barn, Near
Welsikon, No. 28
Pfab, Landschaften Photographien
1991-1993, p. 61
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113. Andreas Gefeller

b. 1970

Untitled (Leaves), Düsseldorf, 2007
Digital chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
48 1⁄2 x 49 in. (123.2 x 124.5 cm)
Signed, titled ‘O.T. (Laub)’, dated and
numbered 8/8 in ink on an artist’s label.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Hasted Hunt Gallery, New York
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114. Lalla Essaydi

b. 1956

Converging Territories #22, 2004
Chromogenic print triptych, flush-mounted.
Each 35 1⁄2 x 28 3⁄8 in. (90.2 x 72.1 cm)
Overall 40 x 98 5⁄8 in. (101.6 x 250.5 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 10/15
on a gallery label affixed to the reverse of the
center panel’s flush-mount.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Edwynn Houk Gallery, New York
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115. Andrew Moore

b. 1957

Model T Headquarters, Highland Park, Detroit, 2009
Chromogenic print, mounted, printed later.
35 3⁄4 x 45 1⁄2 in. (90.8 x 115.6 cm)
Overall 46 1⁄2 x 55 1⁄2 in. (118.1 x 141 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 4/5 in ink on the
verso; signed in ink, printed title, date, and number 4/5
on a gallery label affixed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Yancey Richardson Gallery, New York

116. David Maisel

b. 1961

Library of Dust 1470, 2005
Archival pigment print, face-mounted to Plexiglas,
printed later.
39 1⁄2 x 29 1⁄2 in. (100.3 x 74.9 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 4/5 on a
label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Von Lintel Gallery, Los Angeles

Literature
Damiani/Akron Art Museum, Detroit Disassembled:
Photographs by Andrew Moore, p. 31

Other prints of this image are in the collections of
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, The
Smithsonian American Art Museum, Washington,
D.C., the Museum of Fine Arts, Houston, The
Colby College Museum of Art, Waterville, and
Princeton University Art Museum.
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117. Linda McCartney

1941-1998

Linda’s Pictures: Images by Linda
McCartney
London: MPL Communications Ltd., 1977.
Fourteen screenprints.
Each approximately 18 7⁄8 x 12 5⁄8 in. (47.9 x
32.1 cm) or the reverse.
Each sequentially numbered ‘1-14’
and 86/150 in pencil in the margin.
Numbered 86/150 in pencil on the
colophon. One from an edition of 150
plus 15 artist’s proofs. Enclosed in a linen
clamshell portfolio case.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Literature
McCartney, Linda’s Pictures, cover

118. Flip Schulke

1930-2008

Muhammad Ali boxing underwater, 1961
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
16 x 10 7⁄8 in. (40.6 x 27.6 cm)
Signed and copyright notation in pencil
on the verso.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Danziger Gallery, New York
Literature
Schulke & Schudel, Muhammad Ali: The
Birth of a Legend, cover
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119. Cindy Sherman

b. 1954

Untitled (Lucille Ball), 1975
Fujicolor Crystal Archive print, printed 2001.
10 1⁄4 x 8 1⁄8 in. (26 x 20.6 cm)
Signed and dated in ink on the verso.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Metro Pictures, New York
Literature
The Museum of Modern Art, Cindy Sherman:
The Complete Untitled Film Stills, fig. 1 there
titled The Lucy Photo-Booth Shoot
Schor, Cindy Sherman: The Early Works
1975-1977 pp. 37 and 123

120. Herb Ritts

1952-2002

Prince, Minneapolis, 1991
Gelatin silver print.
15 7⁄8 x 19 3⁄4 in. (40.3 x 50.2 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/25
in pencil on the verso; copyright credit
blindstamp in the margin.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Phillips de Pury & Company, New
York, ‘Photographs Collection of Alain
Dominique Perrin’, 25 April 2007
Literature
Bulfinch Press, Notorious: Herb Ritts, n.p.
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121. Michael Dweck

b. 1957

Mermaid 1, 2005
Gelatin silver print.
29 7⁄8 x 38 1⁄4 in. (75.9 x 97.2 cm)
Signed, dated, numbered 2/15 and annotated ‘Sweet
Mermaid Combing Her Hair Under the Moonlight Sea
Amagansett, New York’ in pencil in the margin.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Vered Art Gallery, East Hampton
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122. Massimo Vitali

b. 1944

Amadores 3, 1996
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas,
printed 2005.
58 7⁄8 x 76 1⁄4 in. (149.5 x 193.7 cm)
Overall 71 x 87 in. (180.3 x 221 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/6 in ink
on a label accompanying the work.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Galerie Ernst Hilger, Vienna
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123. Mario Testino

b. 1954

Gisele, American Vogue, Malibu, 2002
Digital chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
59 5⁄8 x 47 1⁄4 in. (151.4 x 120 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/3
on a label affixed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Phillips de Pury & Company, Paris, Mario Testino:
Out of Fashion, 2007
Guy Hepner Gallery, Los Angeles
Literature
Phillips de Pury & Company, Mario Testino: Out
of Fashion, n.p.
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124. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Cathedral, Los Angeles, 2007
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
23 7⁄8 x 31 3⁄4 in. (60.6 x 80.6 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
10/10 on an artist’s label affixed to the reverse
of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000

Provenance
Guy Hepner Contemporary, Los Angeles
Literature
Giunti, David LaChapelle, pl. 2
teNeues, David LaChapelle: Stern Portfolio,
vol. 51, pp. 28-29
Whitewall, Issue 15, Fall 2009, ‘David
LaChapelle: Renaissance Man’, p. 95

125. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Dear Doctor, I’ve Read Your Play,
Los Angeles, 2004
Digital chromogenic print,
flush-mounted.
15 1⁄4 x 23 1⁄8 in. (38.7 x 58.7 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date
and number 1/10 on an artist’s label
affixed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Tony Shafrazi Gallery, New York
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126. Alex Guofeng Cao

b. 1969

Marilyn vs. Mona Lisa, 2009
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
60 x 40 in. (152.4 x 101.6 cm)
Signed, dated in ink, printed title and date
on a gallery label affixed to the reverse of the
flush-mount. One from an edition of 18 plus
artist’s proofs.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Acquired directly from the artist

127. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Drew Barrymore: Young Actress, 1995
Digital chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
23 5⁄8 x 17 1⁄8 in. (60 x 43.5 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
1/10 on an artist’s label affixed to the reverse of
the frame.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Tony Shafrazi Gallery, New York

128. Alex Guofeng Cao

b. 1969

Warhol vs. Mao, 2010
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
60 x 40 in. (152.4 x 101.6 cm)
Signed, dated, numbered 17/18 in ink, printed
title and date on a Certificate of Authenticity
label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Stefan Stux Gallery, New York
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129. Various Photographers
Legacy Collection: Gold Edition
Chicago: Playboy Enterprises International, Inc., 2007.
Forty-eight archival pigment prints.
Each approximately 17 7⁄8 x 14 3⁄8 in. (45.4 x 36.5 cm)
or the reverse.
One print signed by Hugh Hefner in ink, each numbered
5/75 in an unidentified hand in ink and Playboy Legacy
Collection blindstamp in the margin. Certificate of
Authenticity, numbered 5/75 and signed by Aaron
Baker, Norman Solomon and Michael Karman,
respectively Playboy International Curator, Playboy
Director of International Images and Master Printer of
Legacy Collection in ink. Three title pages respectively
numbered ‘I’, ‘II’, ‘III’. Accompanied by a signed copy
of Mutual Seduction: The Photography of Playboy. All
enclosed in a leather and cloth portfolio case with gold
embossed title and edition label.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from Playboy Enterprises, Inc.
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It is believed that no more than 20 portfolios
from the full edition of 75 were realized.
Photographers include David LaChapelle,
Bert Stern, David Levinthal, Sante D’Orazio
and Guido Argentini, among others.
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130. Sante D’Orazio

b. 1956

Gisele Bündchen on Couch,
New York City, 2005
Chromogenic print.
36 3⁄4 x 46 3⁄4 in. (93.3 x 118.7 cm)
Overall 49 x 58 3⁄4 in. (124.5 x 149.2 cm)
Signed in ink, copyright credit stamp,
printed title, date and number 5/10
on labels affixed to the reverse of the
flush-mount.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Guy Hepner, New York

131. Ormond Gigli

b. 1925

Lips, New York, 1960
Chromogenic print, printed later.
26 1⁄2 x 39 7⁄8 in. (67.3 x 101.3 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered
5/10 in ink in the margin; signed,
titled, dated and numbered 5/10 in
ink on the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
PowerHouse Books, Ormond Gigli:
Girls in the Windows and Other
Stories, pp. 68-69
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Afternoon Session

lots 132-248

132. Horst P. Horst

1906-1999

Mainbocher Corset, Paris, 1939
Platinum palladium print, printed later.
9 3⁄8 x 7 1⁄4 in. (23.8 x 18.4 cm)
Signature blindstamp in the margin; signed, titled, dated,
annotated ‘AP’ in pencil and credit stamp on the verso.
One from an edition of 10 plus artist’s proofs.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_68-137.indd 68

Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Kazmaier, Horst: Sixty Years of Photography, pl. 8
High Museum of Art, Chorus of Light: Photographs From The
Sir Elton John Collection, p. 192
Rizzoli, In Vogue: The Illustrated History Of The World’s Most
Famous Fashion Magazine, p. 78
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133. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Schiaparelli Coat (Bettina) (A), Paris, 1950
Selenium toned gelatin silver print, printed 1984.
13 7⁄8 x 13 1⁄4 in. (35.2 x 33.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, initialed in ink, Condé Nast
copyright credit (courtesy Vogue) reproduction
limitation and edition stamps on the reverse of the
flush-mount. One from an edition of 13.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Europe
Literature
Knopf/Callaway, Irving Penn: Passage, A Work
Record, p. 87

134. Vik Muniz

b. 1961

Dior from Pictures of Wire, 2005
Gelatin silver print.
22 1⁄4 x 17 7⁄8 in. (56.5 x 45.4 cm)
Signed, dated in ink, printed title, date and number 2/3
on a gallery label affixed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Capivara, Vik Muniz: Obra Completa 1987-2009, p. 185
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135. David Hockney

b. 1937

David and Ann on the Subway, N.Y., Nov. 28, 1982
Photographic collage, in the artist’s original frame.
Overall 39 1⁄2 x 27 1⁄2 in. (100.3 x 69.9 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered ‘7’ in ink on the mount.
Number 7 from an edition of 15.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Maurice Gallery, Boston
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136. Robert Frank

b. 1924

Metropolitan Life Insurance Building - New York City, 1955
Gelatin silver print, probably printed circa 1960.
12 5⁄8 x 8 3⁄8 in. (32.1 x 21.3 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Twenty-Third Street, Manhattan’ and dated
in ink in the margin; signed in ink within the copyright credit
stamp, titled and annotated ‘Americans 27 / Archive 1022’ in
an unidentified hand in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
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Provenance
Galerie Kicken, Berlin
Literature
Aperture, The Americans, pl. 27 for a variant
Delpire, Les Américains, pl. 27
Grove Press, The Americans, pl. 27
National Gallery of Art, Washington/ Steidl, Looking In:
Robert Frank’s The Americans, pl. 27
Pantheon, The Americans, pl. 27 for a variant
Scalo/DAP, The Americans, pl. 27 for a variant
Steidl, The Americans, pl. 27 for a variant
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137. Lewis Wickes Hine

1874-1940

Skyscraper Construction, Empire State Building,
New York City, 1931
Gelatin silver print.
9 3⁄8 x 7 1⁄2 in. (23.8 x 19.1 cm)
Titled, dated, annotated in pencil and ‘Hastings-OnHudson, New York’ credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Literature
Anger, Lewis W. Hine: The Empire State Building, cover
Aperture, America and Lewis Hine: Photographs 19041940, p. 108

138. Walker Evans

1903-1975

Parked Car, Small Town, Main Street, Ossining,
New York, 1932
Gelatin silver print from Walker Evans: Selected
Photographs, printed 1974.
6 1⁄4 x 9 7⁄8 in. (15.9 x 25.1 cm)
Signed and numbered 49/75 in pencil on the mount.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Literature
Abrams, Walker Evans: The Hungry Eye, p. 45 for a variant
Harper & Row, Walker Evans: First and Last, p. 23
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, Walker Evans, pl. 16
Scalo, Unclassified: A Walker Evans Anthology, n.p.
Dexter and Weski, Cruel and Tender: The Real in the
Twentieth Century Photograph, p. 129
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Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

139. Lewis Wickes Hine

1874-1940

Spinner in Vivian Cotton Mills, Cherryville, N.C.
Been at it 2 years. Where will her good looks
be in ten years? Location: Cherryville, North
Carolina, November, 1908
Gelatin silver print.
4 3⁄4 x 6 1⁄4 in. (12.1 x 15.9 cm)
Printed credit, description and number ‘15’ on a
label affixed to the mount; ‘The Art Institute of
Chicago’ collection label affixed to the reverse of
the mat.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Sid Grossman, after 1940
Miriam Grossman, 1955
Gift of David Vestal, 1965
Literature
Goldberg, Lewis W. Hine: Children at Work, p. 63

140. Lee Miller

1907-1977

Carousel Cows, circa 1930
Gelatin silver print.
9 x 11 1⁄4 in. (22.9 x 28.6 cm)
Signed in pencil on the paper mount.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Christie’s, New York, 12 October
2000, lot 37
Literature
Haworth-Booth, The Art of Lee
Miller, pl. 44
Livingston, Lee Miller:
Photographer, p. 29
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141. Berenice Abbott

1898-1991

New York Portfolio III
New York: Parasol Press Ltd., 1979. Twelve gelatin silver prints.
Each approximately 18 3⁄4 x 14 7⁄8 in. (47.6 x 37.8 cm) or the reverse.
Each signed and lettered ‘A’ in pencil on the mount; credit
reproduction limitation stamp on the reverse of the mount. Title
page. Colophon. One from an edition of 65, numbered 1 through 60
and lettered sequentially ‘A-E’. Enclosed in a cloth clamshell case.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Martina Hamilton Gallery, New York
Literature
Abbott, New York in the Thirties, pls. 3, 17, 26, 27, 28, 36, 51, 57, 84
Commerce Graphics, Berenice Abbott, n.p. for various plates
Finley, Berenice Abbott, n.p. for various plates
O’Neal, Berenice Abbott: American Photographer, pp. 106, 115,
116, 133 for a variant, 144, 161
Photo Poche, Berenice Abbott, pls. 19, 45, 49 for a variant
Yochelson, Berenice Abbott: Changing New York, pls. 3
(Middle West Side), 7 (Lower East Side), 9 (Greenwich Village),
21 (Middle West Side), 30 (Lower East Side), 33 (Middle East Side)
34 (Lower East Side), 35 (Middle West Side) for a variant, 47
(Wall Street), p. 376
Davis, An American Century of Photography: From Dry-Plate to
Digital, pl. 242
Rosenblum, A History of Women Photographers, p. 176
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142. Lewis Wickes Hine

1874-1940

Newsies at Brooklyn Bridge Starting Out at 1 a.m. in a
Blizzard on a Sunday, circa 1908
Gelatin silver print, probably printed 1920s.
10 5⁄8 x 13 1⁄2 in. (27 x 34.3 cm)
Titled and dated in pencil and ‘Hastings-On-Hudson,
New York’ credit stamp on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Literature
D.A.P, Lewis Hine: From the collections of George
Eastman House, International Museum of Photography
and Film, p. 72, there titled and dated Midnight at the
Brooklyn Bridge, 1906
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Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

143. Yasuhiro Ishimoto

1921-2012

Young Girl, Barefoot, Holding Package of
Candy Cigarettes, 1948-1952
Gelatin silver print, printed no later than 1962.
9 1⁄4 x 7 1⁄4 in. (23.5 x 18.4 cm)
‘The Art Institute of Chicago’ collection label
affixed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000

144. Alfred Eisenstaedt

1898-1995

An American Block, Hamilton, Ohio, 1943
Gelatin silver print, printed 1991.
17 1⁄2 x 13 1⁄2 in. (44.5 x 34.3 cm)
Signed and numbered 45/250 in ink in the
margin; titled, dated, annotated and copyright
Time Warner Inc. in an unidentified hand in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000

Provenance
Gift of Mrs. Jack Diamond, 1962

Literature
Eisenstaedt, Eisenstaedt: Remembrances, p. 158

Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

145. Yasuhiro Ishimoto

1921-2012

Street Scene From Above Showing Car And
Turn Only Sign, 1948
Gelatin silver print, printed no later than 1962.
6 5⁄8 x 9 1⁄4 in. (16.8 x 23.5 cm)
‘The Art Institute of Chicago’ collection label
affixed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
Gift of Mrs. Jack Diamond, 1962
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146. Edward Weston

1886-1958

Nude, New York, 1941
Gelatin silver print, printed later by
Cole Weston.
9 3⁄8 x 7 1⁄2 in. (23.8 x 19.1 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil by Cole
Weston and Edward Weston signature
stamp on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Literature
Conger, Edward Weston: Photographs
from the Collection of the Center for
Creative Photography, fig. 1661
Lodima Press, Edward Weston: Life
Work, pl. 64

147. Brett Weston

1911-1993

Street Corner, New York, 1944
Gelatin silver print.
7 5⁄8 x 9 1⁄2 in. (19.4 x 24.1 cm)
Signed and dated ‘1946’ [sic] in pencil on
the mount; signed, dated and annotated
in pencil on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Photography West Graphics, Brett
Weston: Master Photographer, p. 33
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148. Berenice Abbott

1898-1991

New York Portfolio IV
New York: Parasol Press, Ltd., 1979.
Twelve gelatin silver prints.
Each approximately 15 1⁄4 x 19 1⁄4 in. (38.7 x 48.9 cm) or
the reverse. One 18 1⁄4 x 23 1⁄4 in. (46.4 x 59.1 cm)
Each signed and lettered ‘A’ in pencil on the mount;
credit reproduction limitation stamp on the reverse of
each mount. Title page. Colophon. One from an edition
of 65, numbered 1 through 60 and lettered sequentially
‘A-E’. Enclosed in a cloth clamshell case.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
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Provenance
Martina Hamilton Gallery, New York
Literature
Centre National de la Photographie, Berenice Abbott, n.p.
Commerce Graphics, Berenice Abbott, n.p.
Dover Publications, New York In The Thirties: As
Photographed By Berenice Abbott, pp. 11-12, 20, 22,
30-31, 75 and 91
O’Neal, Berenice Abbott: American Photographer, pp.
97, 146, 150 and 167
Yochelson, Berenice Abbott: Changing New York, n.p.
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149. Lewis Wickes Hine

1874-1940

Italian Family Looking for Lost Baggage, Ellis Island,
New York, 1905
Gelatin silver print, probably printed 1920s.
13 1⁄4 x 10 1⁄4 in. (33.7 x 26 cm)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
$35,000-45,000

Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Literature
Aperture, America and Lewis Hine: Photographs
1904-1940, p. 30
D.A.P, Lewis Hine : from the collections of
George Eastman House, International Museum
of Photography and Film, p. 47
Aperture, Photography Past Forward: Aperture
at 50, p. 206

Another print of this image is in the collection
of the Museum of Modern Art, New York.
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150. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Seville, Spain, 1933
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
11 3⁄4 x 17 5⁄8 in. (29.8 x 44.8 cm)
Signed in ink and copyright credit blindstamp
in the margin.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Andrew Smith Gallery, Santa Fe
Literature
Galassi, Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Early Work, p. 108
Montier, Henri Cartier-Bresson and the Artless Art, pl. 14
Bulfinch, On the Art of Fixing a Shadow: One Hundred
and Fifty Years of Photography, p. 297
Taschen, 20th Century Photography, p. 96

151. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Madrid, 1933
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
9 1⁄2 x 14 1⁄8 in. (24.1 x 35.9 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Literature
Thames & Hudson, Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Man, the
Image and the World, pl. 105

Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

152. Imogen Cunningham

1883-1976

Banana Plant, before 1929
Gelatin silver print, printed no later than 1964.
13 1⁄8 x 10 1⁄8 in. (33.3 x 25.7 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; ‘1331 Green Street’ credit
label and ‘The Art Institute of Chicago’ collection labels
affixed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Purchased from the photographer through Dave
Heath, 1964
Literature
Dater, New York Graphic Society, Imogen Cunningham:
A Portrait, pl. 34
Lorenz, Imogen Cunningham: Flora, pl. 27
Lorenz, Imogen Cunningham: Ideas without End, A Life
in Photographs, pl. 42
Lorenz, Imogen Cunningham: The Modernist Years, n.p.
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Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

153. Manuel Álvarez Bravo

1902-2002

Manuel Álvarez Bravo
New York: Acorn Editions Limited, 1979.
Fifteen gelatin silver prints.
Each approximately 6 3⁄4 x 9 1⁄4 in. (17.1 x 23.5 cm)
or the reverse.
Each signed and annotated ‘Mexico’ in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
$15,000-20,000
Provenance
Gift of Edward Perlberg, 1980
Literature
Aperture, Manuel Álvarez Bravo: Photographs
and Memories, pp. 47, 53
The J. Paul Getty Museum, In Focus: Manuel
Álvarez Bravo, pls. 40, 43
Kismaric, Manuel Álvarez Bravo, pp. 97, 114, 131,
158, 187, 211-212
Turner Publications, Manuel Álvarez Bravo: 100
Years, 100 Days, pls. 21, 31, 41, 56, 75, 81, 90, 92
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154. Alexander Rodchenko

1891-1956

Museum Series Portfolio Number 1: Classic Images
Moscow and New York: Rodchenko/Stepanova Archives and
Howard Schickler Fine Art, 1994. Thirty gelatin silver prints,
printed later by Alexander Lavrentiev and Yuri Plaksin.
Varying sizes from 5 7⁄8 x 8 5⁄8 in. (14.9 x 21.9 cm) to
7 1⁄2 x 9 5⁄8 in. (19.1 x 24.4 cm) or the reverse.
Each numbered ‘17’ and ‘1–30’ sequentially in an unidentified
hand in ink on a label affixed to the reverse of the mount.
Colophon. Limited edition catalogue, number 17/100.
Enclosed in a leather clamshell case. Number 17 from an
edition of 35.

Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Literature
Hayward Gallery, Alexander Rodchenko:
Revolution in Photography, 18 various plates
Lavrentiev, Alexander Rodchenko: Photography
1924-1954, cover and 20 various plates
Rodchenko, Alexander Rodchenko: Photography
is an Art, various plates
Shirmer Art Books, Aleksandr Rodchenko: The
New Moscow, pl. 80

Estimate
$25,000-35,000
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155. Alexander Rodchenko

1891-1956

Museum Series Portfolio Number 2: Portraits
Moscow and New York: Rodchenko/Stepanova Archives
and Howard Schickler Fine Art, 1997. Twenty-eight gelatin
silver prints, printed later by Alexander Lavrentiev and
Yuri Plaksin.
Varying sizes from 6 x 8 3⁄4 in. (15.2 x 22.2 cm) to
9 1⁄2 x 7 1⁄4 in. (24.1 x 18.4 cm) or the reverse.
Each numbered ‘16’ and ‘1–28’ sequentially in an
unidentified hand in ink on a label affixed to the reverse of
the mount. Colophon. Enclosed in a leather clamshell case.
Number 16 from an edition of 30 plus 5 hors commerce.

Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Literature
Lavrentiev, Alexander Rodchenko:
Photography 1924-1954, pls. 70, 71, 85,
89, 100, 111, 125, 131 & 195

Estimate
$20,000-30,000
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156. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Siphnos, Greece, 1961
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
11 3⁄4 x 17 5⁄8 in. (29.8 x 44.8 cm)
Signed in ink and copyright credit blindstamp in the margin.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Bulfinch Press, Henri Cartier-Bresson: City and
Landscapes, p. 84
Galassi, Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Modern Century, pl. 63
Montier, Henri Cartier-Bresson and The Artless Art, pl. 48
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157. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Dusek Brothers, New York, 1948
Selenium toned gelatin silver print, printed 1990.
7 5⁄8 x 9 1⁄2 in. (19.4 x 24.1 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, initialed twice in pencil, Condé
Nast copyright credit reproduction limitation and edition
stamps on the verso. One from an edition of 41.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Fraenkel Gallery, San Francisco
Literature
Knopf/Callaway, Irving Penn: Passage, A Work Record,
p. 64
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158. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Cuzco Children, Peru, December, 1948
Gelatin silver print, printed no later than 1975.
15 1⁄4 x 14 5⁄8 in. (38.7 x 37.1 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, initialed in ink, Condé Nast
copyright credit reproduction limitation, credit and
edition stamps on the verso. One from an edition of 30.
Estimate
$40,000-60,000
Provenance
Jan Kesner Gallery, Los Angeles
Literature
Knopf, Irving Penn: Passage, p. 61 there titled Brother
and Sister, Cuzco
Penn, Worlds in a Small Room, p. 13
Szarkowski, Irving Penn, pl. 59 there titled Mountain
Children, Cuzco
Westerbeck, Irving Penn: A Career in Photography, pl. 37
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159. Pablo Picasso

1881-1973

Untitled, circa 1953
Gelatin silver print.
5 x 3 1⁄8 in. (12.7 x 7.9 cm)
Signed in ink on the recto.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Swann Auction Galleries, New York, 18 May 2006,
lot 174

Throughout his long and celebrated career,
Picasso continuously experimented with
all art froms, from painting and ceramics
to etchings and photography. Here, having
engraved the negative before printing
it, Picasso blurs the boundaries between
photography and printmaking, calling into
question the rigid divides between mediums.

160. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Hyde Park in the Grey Drizzle, London, 1937
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
9 1⁄2 x 14 1⁄8 in. (24.1 x 35.9 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Literature
Thames & Hudson, Henri Cartier-Bresson:
Photographer, pl. 40
Thames & Hudson, Photofile: Henri Cartier-Bresson,
pl. 23
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161. André Kertész

1894-1985

Jardin du Luxembourg, Paris, 1925
Gelatin silver print, printed 1939-1941.
7 5⁄8 x 9 1⁄2 in. (19.4 x 24.1 cm)
Signed, titled, dated in ink and credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Literature
Borhan, André Kertész: His Life and Work, p. 133
Corkin, André Kertész: A Lifetime of Perception, p. 235
Greenough, André Kertész, pl. 39
Phillips, André Kertész: Of Paris and New York, p. 135
National Gallery of Art / The Art Institute of Chicago, On
the Art of Fixing A Shadow: One Hundred and Fifty Years of
Photography, cover

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_68-137.indd 87

07/09/15 09:21

162. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Rue Mouffetard, Paris, 1954
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
17 5⁄8 x 11 3⁄4 in. (44.8 x 29.8 cm)
Signed in ink and copyright credit blindstamp in the
margin.
Estimate
$15,000-20,000
Provenance
Andrew Smith Gallery, Santa Fe
Literature
Galassi, Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Man, the Image and
the World, pl. 65
Galassi, Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Modern Century, pl. 65
Montier, Henri Cartier-Bresson and the Artless Art, p. 157
Thames & Hudson, Henri Cartier-Bresson:
Photographer, pl. 140

163. Daido Moriyama

b. 1938

Japan’s Scenic Trio, Mutsumatsushima, 1974
Gelatin silver print, printed 2009.
39 1⁄2 x 59 in. (100.3 x 149.9 cm)
Signed in English and Japanese in ink on a gallery label
accompanying the work.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Stephen Cohen Gallery, Los Angeles
Private Collection, New York
Literature
D.A.P. Publishers/San Francisco Museum of Modern Art,
Daido Moriyama: Stray Dog, pl. 68
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164. Alfred Eisenstaedt

1898-1995

Children at a Puppet Theatre, Paris, 1963
Gelatin silver print, printed 1991.
14 3⁄8 x 21 1⁄2 in. (36.5 x 54.6 cm)
Signed and numbered 160/250 in ink in the margin; titled,
dated, annotated and copyright Time Warner Inc. in an
unidentified hand in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Literature
Eisenstaedt, Eisenstaedt on Eisenstaedt:
A Self-Portrait, p. 105
Eisenstaedt, Eisenstaedt: Remembrances, pp. 114-115
Hollander, Reflections in a Glass Eye: Works from the
International Center of Photography, p. 15
Lacayo & Russell, Eyewitness: 150 Years of Photojournalism,
p. 153
Loengard, LIFE Faces, pp. 12-13
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165. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Brie, France, 1968
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
11 7⁄8 x 17 5⁄8 in. (30.2 x 44.8 cm)
Signed in ink and copyright credit blindstamp in the
margin.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Andrew Smith Gallery, Santa Fe
Literature
Bulfinch Press, Henri Cartier-Bresson: City and
Landscapes, cover and p. 62
Galassi, Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Modern Century, p. 146
Montier, Henri Cartier-Bresson and the Artless Art, pl. 282
High Museum of Art, Chorus of Light: Photographs from
the Sir Elton John Collection, p. 146
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“Everybody can look, but they don’t
necessarily see.”
André Kertész
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166. André Kertész

1894-1985

Still Life with Mirror, Pens and Key, circa 1927
Gelatin silver print.
6 x 8 1⁄2 in. (15.2 x 21.6 cm)
Signed and dated in pencil on the mount; ‘5, Rue de
Vanves, Paris -14’ credit, copyright credit reproduction
limitation and ‘VU Photo’ stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$120,000-180,000
Provenance
Bruce Silverstein Gallery, New York

When Hungarian born André Kertész moved to
Paris from Budapest in 1925 at the age of 31 he
was ensconced in the City of Light and aspired to
make the most of it. In this assimilation into the
circle of the Parisian avant-garde, Kertész found
his milieu and matured fully into a Modernist
artist with a unique brand of imagery that defies
categorization. Most notably, in June 1926 Kertész
was introduced to the Dutch émigré painter, Piet
Mondrian by their mutual acquaintance, the critic,
poet, playwright and amateur photographer,
Michel Seuphor. Seuphor had recently
championed abstraction as the pinnacle of avantgarde painting in Het Overzicht (The Overview),
an article published the previous year in Antwerp.
In April of 1925, Seuphor met Mondrian while in
Paris researching his paper, beginning a lifelong
friendship. Little could Seuphor realize that this
chance pairing would greatly influence Kertész,
and in turn, the history and aesthetics of 20th
Century photography.
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Kertész’ brief but extended portrait of Mondrian,
including Chez Mondrian, Mondrian’s Atelier and
Mondrian’s Pipe and Glasses, all taken in 1926,
defined a strategy that would set him aside from
his contemporaries. It was Kertész’ use of the
metonymic device – the substitution of something
to represent something else in a picture – that
was one of his significant pictorial contributions to
Modernist photographic practice. It is tempting to
think of Still Life with Mirror, Pens and Key, circa
1927 as an homage to Mondrian, a gathering of
objects so carefully arranged as to be one of the
Dutchman’s own Neoplastic compositions. The
gridded field of the tablecloth, the intersecting
lines of the envelope with pen and brush, the sly
inclusion of a symbolic key placed on a mirror, all
point to a meaning beyond mere representation
for the sake of still life. Even the slightly askew
mirror, its edge unevenly breaking the plane of
the table, could be a reference to the painter. The
image infused with Kertesz’ distinctive style with
the undertones of Mondrian’s influence creates a
poised and contemplative still life that rivals the
other iconic images in his oeuvre.
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Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

167. André Kertész

1894-1985

Untitled (Distortion #167), 1933
Gelatin silver print.
9 1⁄4 x 6 1⁄2 in. (23.5 x 16.5 cm)
Initialed, numbered ‘167’ in pencil and ‘32 bis, Rue du
Cotentin, Paris-XV’ copyright credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Estate of the photographer via Susan Harder and
Edwynn Houk Gallery, 1986
Gift of an East Coast Collector, 1986
Literature
Borhan, André Kertész: His Life and Work, pp. 133, 204
Greenough, André Kertész, pl. 71 and p. 137
Phillips, André Kertész: Of Paris and New York, p. 191

168. Harry Callahan

1912-1999

Eleanor, Chicago, 1947
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
4 1⁄2 x 3 1⁄4 in. (11.4 x 8.3 cm)
Signed in stylus in the margin.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Barbara Morris Gallery, Miami
Literature
Cox, Harry Callahan: Eleanor, pl. 10
Greenough, Harry Callahan, p. 81
LIGHT Gallery, LIGHT, p. 21
Szarkowski, Callahan, cover and p. 57
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169. Horst P. Horst

1906-1999

Triangles, 1955
Platinum print, printed later.
16 1⁄8 x 14 3⁄4 in. (41 x 37.5 cm)
Signed in pencil in the margin and the verso; titled,
dated and numbered 5/15 in an unidentified hand in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Fahey/Klein Gallery, Los Angeles
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York, ‘The Collection of
Alain Dominique Perrin’, 25 April 2007, lot 257
Literature
Kazmaier, Horst: Sixty Years of Photography, pl. 104

170. Edward Weston

1886-1958

Charis, Santa Monica, 1936
Gelatin silver print, printed later by Cole Weston.
9 3⁄8 x 7 1⁄2 in. (23.8 x 19.1 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Nude’, dated in pencil by Cole Weston
and Edward Weston signature stamp on the reverse
of the mount.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Weston Gallery, Carmel
Literature
Conger, Edward Weston: Photographs from the Collection
of the Center for Creative Photography, fig. 968
Mora, Edward Weston: Forms of Passion, cover and p. 223
High Museum of Art, Chorus of Light: Photographs from
the Sir Elton John Collection, p. 118
Taschen, 20th Century Photography, p. 731
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The Photographs of Pierre Dubreuil:
An Early Modernist Master

Lot 173, The Play of Life (Self-portrait), circa 1930

Pierre Dubreuil was a master constructor of images.
He did not “take” photographs he “made” them.
The man behind the mask in his masterpiece The Play of
Life (Self-portrait), circa 1930 (lot 173) is the photographer
himself. He is the wizard behind the scenes pulling the
strings. French born, Dubreuil was an extremely astute
photographer who created beautiful and complex images.
He started as a Pictorialist in the frst decade of the
Twentieth Century, but by the time he made this selfportrait, and the other four photographs being ofered as
lots 174-176 and lot 179, Dubreuil was creating outstanding
images of modern life that are multilayered in both their
dynamic construct and in their meaning.
T.S.F., circa 1928 (lot 179) is a constructed Modernist image
that depicts life in relationship to new technology with an
unusual perspective and layered meanings. Using a large
format camera mounted on a tripod, Dubreuil cleverly
angled his lens (and our focus) through the foreground
of an opened case of a wireless radio (Transmission Sans
Fils) - literally framing the image of a contemporary
woman by the technology she is using. Peaking out from
under the wildly popular new technology for transmitting
communication is the (not so obvious) cover of Camera
Work, Alfred Stieglitz’ quarterly magazine that carried
overseas to amateur photographers such as Dubreuil the
latest ideas in photography and modern art.
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At the time Dubreuil created The Play of Life (Self-portrait)
(lot 173) and T.S.F. (lot 179) he was a Modernist living in
Brussels, Belgium. His career began, as did Alfred Stieglitz’
who was eight years his senior, as a Pictorialist. But while
other pictorial photographers favored domestic and rural
scenes, both Stieglitz’ urban shots of New York City taken at
the turn of the century and Dubreuil’s radically layered and
juxtaposed images of Paris from 1908-1910 distinguished
them as proto-modernists.
In 1903 Dubreuil was elected into The Linked Ring,
the highly regarded English photographic society that
included the most respected photographers of that time
including Alfred Stieglitz, Edward Steichen, Frederick H.
Evans and Gertrude Käsebier. The goal of the Pictorialist
movement was to ensure that photography be appreciated
as an art form. They did this through the beauty of their
prints and as seen in lots 173-174 and 179, Dubreuil made
stunningly beautiful prints. All three are oil prints a process
that was introduced in 1904 by G.E.H. Rawlins. Robert
Demachy described the Rawlins oil process in Camera Work
(which Dubreuil was an avid reader of) in 1906. The process
uses dichromated gelatin -which when exposed to light
will harden and subsequently accept oil-base ink. Dubreuil
contact printed his 8 x 10 glass negatives on paper, and then
applied ink with a brush to the developing photograph’s
hardened and sticky surface. By hand-applying the oilbased ink, and using several applications of ink on the same
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Lot 174, Defensively, circa 1930

Lot 179, T.S.F., 1928

print, he could darken or lighten the fnal print as he
wished. Dubreuil was possibly the greatest master of the
permanent process of oil printing with these three prints
being superb examples.

completely understood. When The Play of Life (Selfportrait) (lot 173) was frst exhibited in London in 1931,
under the title “Puppets”, an astute critic wrote, “Dubreuil
provides an instance of his freakishness and something
to puzzle us with speculation as to his motive.” This is
on the mark. Dubreuil embraced the bizarre, reveled in
eccentricity, and challenged his viewers with his puzzle
pictures. More questions are raised than answered.
In Defensively, (lot 174), the question is: where is this
boxer fxing his gaze? Is he cowering low, looking up at
his opponent, or is he facing his opponent straight on? In
T.S.F. (lot 179) where is the woman’s other arm? Where is
her other leg? What is the meaning of the drunken puppets
in “The Play of Life”? Who is actually pulling the strings?
Are they not attached and fxed? These are the hallmarks
of Dubreuil’s art of ambiguity.

That Dubreuil continued to use the oil print process in
the 1920s and early 1930s got him relegated to showing
with the late Pictorialists in America, but by European
standards his later photographs were considered radical
and Modern. In America, Modernism in photography
became defned by the rejection of the printing processes
used by the Pictorialists. Alfred Stieglitz’ transformation
to a Modernism is seen historically to have occurred at the
time of his introduction of Paul Strand and the “straight”
photographic print. Dubreuil never lef the graphic sofness
of his beautiful oil prints, instead his European Modernism
was defned by two movements that came to the forefront
during the frst decade of the 20th Century while Dubreuil
was living in Paris: the fracturing and layering of an image
introduced by Cubism; and the heightened movement
created by modern technology as seen in cars, airplanes
and motion pictures – and exalted by the Futurists.
Dubreuil was an amateur photographer who battled for
self-expression, frst against the conservative faction
of Pictorialism, and later as a Modernist. He was always
recognized, but his unique and complex art was never
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All of the Dubreuil works being ofered (lots 171-176 and
lot 179) come from the collection of the Dubreuil authority,
collector and photographer Tom Jacobson. Who afer much
research was able to unearth a treasure trove of Dubreuil’s
masterful early Pictorial and later Modernist photographs.
In 1987 Jacobson’s fndings reignited interest in Dubreuil’s
work through an international traveling exhibition, which
opened in Paris at the Musée d’Art Moderne, Centre
Georges Pompidou. The exhibition was accompanied by
a catalogue Pierre Dubreuil Photographies 1896 -1935.
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171. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

A complete set of the artist’s known
stereographs, 1900-1914
72 glass plate positive stereographs.
Accompanied by a custom viewer designed
specifically for Dubreuil’s stereographs.
Each glass plate, 1 3⁄4 x 4 1⁄4 in. (45 x 107 mm)
Estimate
$30,000-50,000
Provenance
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

It is not surprising that Pierre Dubreuil got caught up in the
stereo photography craze that swept over France in the
first decades of the 20th Century. Fueled by the ingenious
taking and viewing devices invented by Dubreuil’s friend
and photo-club colleague Louis Joseph Colardeau, stereo
photography, with its capacity to show pictures in three
dimensions (3D), was irresistible for even some of the most
serious art photographers of the era. The small format
stereo cameras of the Verascope Richard Company opened
up a new arena of spontaneous photography - a precursor
to the Leica phenomenon of street photography that was to
appear some 10 to 15 years later.
The thriving northern port of Dunkirk, provided a multi level
playground for a stereo photographer, and Dubreuil took
full advantage of foreground, mid-ground and backgrounds.
Some of these views were taken on short trips in Holland,
and, many at home, in Lille, France. Dubreuil’s interest
in horses and horse-carts is manifestly evident, as is his
amazing ability to compose complex groups of figures. All
these works show his uncanny feeling for forms in space.
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Further, although Pierre Dubreuil wrote extensively
about his exhibition photography, little is known today
of his activities as a stereo photographer. Done for his
amusement, the handheld 3D pictures were an exhilarating
photographic activity for the artist. Remarkably, the works
being offered in the present lot are the only known surviving
pictures in this format and thus give rare testament to
the formidable eye of Pierre Dubreuil circa 1910. Viewing
these 72 stereographs today, one is provided with an
unforgettable, visceral experience.
On the opposite page, a selection of the stereographs
are illustrated in 2D. Dubreuil meant for these images to
be viewed in 3D and this effect can be achieved through
viewing each of the stereographs through the custom
viewer accompanying this lot. In order to demonstrate the
artist’s intended 3D effect in our catalogue, please use the
provided glasses on the following spread to view anaglyphs,
or composite images. Please reference the introduction
prior to this lot for an essay on the photographer.
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3D world of Pierre Dubreuil
We invite you to experience the 3D world of Pierre Dubreuil. All of the images on the previous page are 2D images of
the stereographs being offered in lot 171. In order demonstrate the same stereo, or 3D effect that would be achieved
through looking at the stereograph through the custom viewer, we have created anaglyphs from the original
stereographs. The anaglyphs are a combined image of the right and left panels of the stereograph with the addition
of red and cyan. When the anaglyph is viewed through the provided glasses, red for the left eye, cyan for the right,
the same stereo or 3D effect is closely replicated.
All 72 stereographs, as well as a more comprehensive presentation of the anaglyphs, are available to view and
experience on our website, www.phillips.com.

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_96-113.indd 100

07/09/15 09:37

Property from the Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

phillips.com
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172. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

A complete set of the artist’s known diapositives, 1901-1930
96 diapositives from the original glass plate negatives,
printed circa 1930.
Each glass plate, 3 3⁄8 x 3 7⁄8 in. (8.5 x 10 cm)
Each made, all but 5 signed and titled by the artist, numbered
in an unidentified hand in ink on labels affixed to the cover glass.
Estimate
$80,000-120,000
Provenance
Pierre Dubreuil, to the Association Belge de
Photographie, Brussels
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

This unique set of 96 diapostives is the core of Pierre
Dubreuil’s legacy. During World War II, Dubreuil’s original
negatives were tragically destroyed by fire and, as a result,
no prints by Dubreuil are known to exist for 32 of the images
in this set. All but 5 of the works have hand written titles and
signatures in Dubreuil’s hand. The set being offered includes
images produced from 1901-1930, however the majority are
images produced from 1925 to 1930 – after the photographer
lived in Paris and by the time he was fully a Modernist.
Dubreuil produced these luminous silver based glass
positives, for the most part, directly from his original 8x10
inch glass plate negatives. They differ from Dubreuil’s paper
prints in that they are meant to be seen by projected or
by transmitted light (Greek “dia” = through), rather than
by reflected light. Their Modernist clarity is in part due to
the fact that these fine grained diapositives can record
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up to 400 separate tones as compared to about 250 for
paper. Because Dubreuil’s strong compositions are also
repeatedly close-up, they hold their own as miniatures.
Dubreuil apparently made this set for a presentation to
the Association Belge de Photographie upon his assuming
its presidency in 1930. Based on a typed two page list
found in Association’s papers, the set being offered is
complete, with the exception of three (numbers 19, 63
and 76) that were either lost or destroyed. No other
diapositives by Dubreuil are known to exist, making this
an extremely rare offering and a nearly complete overview
of the photographer’s most recognized images. For more
information on Pierre Dubreuil, please reference the essay
prior to lot 171. Further, all 96 diapositives, as well as the
Association Belge de Photographie typed two page list,
are available to view on our website, www.phillips.com.

07/09/15 09:37

Property from the Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_96-113.indd 103

07/09/15 09:37

Property from the Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

173. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

The Play of Life (Self-portrait), circa 1930
Oil print.
9 7⁄8 x 7 7⁄8 in. (25.1 x 20 cm)
The artist’s monogram on the recto; signed, titled ‘The Play
of Life’ and annotated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$80,000-120,000
Provenance
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego
Exhibited
The London Salon of Photography, 1931
Pierre Dubreuil: Photographs 1896-1935, Musée d’Art
Moderne, Centre Georges Pompidou, Paris, 28 October 19875 January 1988
Pierre Dubreuil Rediscovered, The Museum of Photographic
Arts, San Diego, 1988; Alliance Francaise, New York, 1989;
The Detroit Institute of the Arts, 1990
Literature
Mortimer, Photograms of the Year: The Annual Review of the
World’s Pictorial Photographic Work, 1931
Jacobson, Pierre Dubreuil: Photographs 1896-1935, frontispiece
there titled La comédie humaine/The Puppets (self-portrait)

Please reference the introduction prior to lot 171 for
an essay on the photographer, further information
on this image and his use of oil prints. The present
lot is believed to be one of only two known prints of
this image and the only known oil print (exhibition
print). The other known print of this image is a proof
contact print, on printing out paper. Further, Dubreuil’s
diapositive of this image is included in lot 172.
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174. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

Defensively, circa 1930
Oil print.
9 1⁄2 x 7 5⁄8 in. (24.1 x 19.4 cm)
The artist’s monogram on the recto; titled ‘En Garde’ in pencil
on the mount; signed, titled ‘En Garde/ Defensively’ in pencil
and ‘DB/69’ stamp on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$60,000-80,000
Provenance
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego
Exhibited
Pierre Dubreuil Retrospective, The Royal Photographic Society,
London, 1935
Pierre Dubreuil Rediscovered, The Museum of Photographic
Arts, San Diego, 1988; Alliance Francaise, New York, 1989; The
Detroit Institute of the Arts, 1990

Please reference the introduction prior to lot 171 for an
essay on the photographer, further information on this
image and his use of oil prints. This is believed to be one
of two lifetime prints of this image. The other print is in
the permanent collection of the J. Paul Getty Museum,
Los Angeles.
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175. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

Translucidités, circa 1930
Palladium print, printed later.
17 5⁄8 x 14 3⁄8 in. (44.8 x 36.5 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 5/6
and copyright annotation, all by the printer,
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego
Literature
Jacobson, Pierre Dubreuil Photographs 1896-1935, fig. 23
there titled and dated Spectacles, circa 1929 for a variant

Today Pierre Dubreuil’s photographs are being reconsidered as some of the most interesting protoModernist and Modernist work created in the first
three decades of the 20th Century. Both the present
lot, Translucidités, circa 1930 and Mickey’s Joy, circa
1929, lot 176, are superb examples of his Modernist
period. Both are hand coated palladium prints made
posthumously by Tom Jacobson in cooperation
with Dubreuil’s descendants using Dubeuil’s own
diapostives to create enlarged negatives. The
diapositives from which the enlarged negatives were
created for these two prints are being offered as part
of lot 172. In the present lot, Translucidités, the sight
enhancing eye-ware fracture light into elongated peeks
of shadows and highlights. In Mickey’s Joy, the balloonlike masks of the luminary of motion pictures (who in
1928 debuted in one of the first sound cartoons), are
lit from behind like negatives on a light box. In a nod
towards Cubism, the objects are broken up, analyzed,
and re-assembled into an abstracted image. Please
reference the introduction prior to lot 171 for an essay
on the photographer.

176. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

Mickey’s Joy, circa 1929
Palladium print, printed later.
17 7⁄8 x 14 3⁄8 in. (45.4 x 36.5 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 1/8
and copyright annotation, all by the printer,
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego
Literature
Jacobson, Pierre Dubreuil Photographs 1896-1935, fig. 24 there
titled and dated Mickey, circa 1932
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177. Eugene Hutchinson

1880-1957

Top Hats (for Sears Roebuck), circa 1930
Gelatin silver print.
6 7⁄8 x 9 3⁄8 in. (17.5 x 23.8 cm)
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Acquired from the estate of the artist
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

Eugene Hutchinson was a portrait and commercial
photographer who, like his contemporary Edward
Steichen, used the new language of modernism
in the early days of advertising. George Hurrell,
who was Hutchinson’s assistant in the early 1920s,
would later recall that he spent “two years with
that genius from Chicago.” Around the time
Hutchinson created Top Hats, circa 1930 for Sears
Roebuck, he was still based in Chicago but in the
process of moving his commercial studio from
Chicago to the same building in New York City as
Steichen. Top Hats was a celebrated image in its
day: mentioned in a 1934 Vanity Fair article on
commercial photography and illustrated as a prime
example of the “new art form.” This is believed to
be one of only two known prints of this image.

178. Tony Vaccaro

b. 1922

Hubert de Givenchy, Paris, 1961
Gelatin silver print.
13 7⁄8 x 11 in. (35.2 x 27.9 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and annotated in pencil, Look Magazine
copyright credit reproduction limitation and credit stamps on
the verso.
Estimate
$2,000-3,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

Michelantonio Celestino Onofrio Vaccaro, better
known as Tony Vaccaro, learned to photograph during
WWII, after which he became a renowned lifestyle
photographer for magazines such as Flair, Look and
Life. When Vaccaro took this portrait for Look, Hubert
de Givenchy had become world famous for his design
of the little black dress that was worn by Audrey
Hepburn in the opening scene of Blake Edwards’
1961 romantic comedy, Breakfast at Tiffany’s. Here,
Vacarro shows Givenchy as the man behind the
famous dress, with the designer focused on the
simple line and form of the flower in the foreground,
as if gaining inspiration for future collections.
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179. Pierre Dubreuil

1872-1944

T.S.F., 1928
Oil print.
9 3⁄4 x 7 5⁄8 in. (24.8 x 19.4 cm)
The artist’s monogram and date on the recto; titled in pencil on
the mount; signed twice, titled in pencil and ‘DB/69’ stamp on
the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$40,000-60,000
Provenance
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego
Exhibited
Pierre Dubreuil Retrospective, The Royal Photographic Society,
London, 1935
Pierre Dubreuil Rediscovered, The Museum of Photographic
Arts, San Diego, 1988; Alliance Francaise, New York, 1989; The
Detroit Institute of the Arts, 1990

Please reference the introduction prior to lot 171 for an
essay on the photographer, further information on this
image and his use of oil prints. This print is believed to
be the only known image of the work and was printed in
1928, likely the same year as the negative date.
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180. Marvin E. Newman

b. 1927

Chicago (Boy blowing bubble), circa 1949-1952
Gelatin silver print.
9 3⁄8 x 6 5⁄8 in. (23.8 x 16.8 cm)
Signed in pencil, ‘561 Broadway’ copyright credit
and ‘Exhibition Print’ reproduction limitation
stamps on the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

After studying under Walter Rosenblum, Bronx, New York
native Marvin Newman moved to Chicago in 1949 to pursue
a Masters at the Institute of Design School. This charming
image of a boy blowing a bubble is taken from that period
and is likely directly related to Newman’s thesis,
“A Creative Analysis of the Series Form in Still
Photography” which, among other pictures, included
studies of children on the streets of Chicago. Postgraduation in 1952, Newman returned to New York and
established himself as a well-known sports photographer.
Chicago highlights Newman’s early photographic talents
while studying under luminaries such as Harry Callahan
and Aaron Siskind. Further adding to its rarity, this print is
believed to be the only existing, early print of the image.

181. Dr. Paul Fries

1919-1991

Kamera, circa 1954
Gelatin silver print.
15 3⁄8 x 11 1⁄2 in. (39.1 x 29.2 cm)
Titled in ink on the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
Acquired from the estate of the artist
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

This gorgeous x-ray photograph of the inner workings of
a Rolleiflex Camera, a camera championed by
photographers such as Diane Arbus, was created by the
nuclear physicist, Dr. Paul Fries, who headed the industrial
x-ray division of Siemens in Erlangen, Germany. Fries
had access to one of the few x-ray machines capable of
penetrating metal objects which, inspired by the post–war
“Subjektive Fotographie” movement headed by Otto
Steinert, he used to create a body of exquisite images from
1951-1955 that only the “unseen” light of an x-ray could
produce. This is one of only two known prints of this image.
The other known print of this image is later, probably late
1950’s or early 1960’s and smaller in format.
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182. Bruce Metcalfe

1890-1962

Tiddlywinks, circa 1930
Toned gelatin silver print.
7 1⁄2 x 9 1⁄2 in. (19.1 x 24.1 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; signed, titled and
annotated in pencil on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$2,000-3,000
Provenance
Acquired from the estate of the artist
The Collection of Tom Jacobson, San Diego

This beautifully composed image, by Canadian
photographer Bruce Metcalfe, of the game of Tiddlywinks
was featured in The American Annual of Photography in
1932 as an example of how to maintain delicate highlights
and shadow during the printing process. This bird’s eye
view further allows for the image to articulate the structure
of the game, which was trademarked in England in 1890
and popular throughout North America in the 1930s,
while not losing the artistic nuances of strong composition.
This print is believed to be the only known early print and
exhibition print of this image in existence.

Literature
The American Annual of Photography, 1932
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183. Lillian Bassman

1917-2012

Margie Cato [test shoot] New York, 1950
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
34 5⁄8 x 26 3⁄8 in. (87.9 x 67 cm)
Signed in ink by the artist and numbered
5/25 in an unidentified hand in pencil on
an artist’s label affixed to the verso.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Literature
Solomon, Lillian Bassman: Women, p. 193

184 Cornell Capa

b. 1918

Bolshoi Ballet School, Moscow, 1958
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
16 7⁄8 x 11 3⁄4 in. (42.9 x 29.8 cm)
Signed in pencil on the verso; signed,
titled and dated in ink on a copyright
credit label affixed to the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Lacouture, In Our Time: The World as
Seen by Magnum Photographers, p. 374

185. Willy Ronis

1910-2009

Deena de dos, 1955
Gelatin silver print, printed 1994.
13 3⁄8 x 9 1⁄2 in. (34 x 24.1 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin; titled ‘nu de
dos assis’, dated, annotated in pencil and
copyright credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$2,000-3,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Hamilton, Willy Ronis: Photographs
1926-1995, pl. 85
Photo Poche, Willy Ronis, pl. 36
Taschen, Willy Ronis, p. 187
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186. Horst P. Horst

1906-1999

Black Corset, 1948
Platinum palladium print, printed later.
18 5⁄8 x 14 5⁄8 in. (47.3 x 37.1 cm)
Signature blindstamp in the margin; signed,
titled, dated and annotated ‘AP’ in pencil
on the verso. One from an edition of 25 plus
artist’s proofs.

Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Kazmaier, Horst: Sixty Years of
Photography, pl. 73 there titled Black
Bodice, fashion shot, New York

Estimate
$20,000-30,000
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187. Ormond Gigli

b. 1925

Girls in the Windows, New York City, 1960
Archival pigment print, printed later.
38 7⁄8 x 38 7⁄8 in. (98.7 x 98.7 cm)
Signed, dated, numbered 2/30 and annotated ‘New York
City’, in ink in the margin; titled, dated and numbered
2/30 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
PowerHouse Books, Ormond Gigli: Girls in the Windows
and Other Stories, cover, p. 23
Fetterman, Woman: A Celebration, pl. 48
Little, Brown & Company, Reflections in a Glass Eye:
Works from the ICP, pl. 63
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188. Lillian Bassman

1917-2012

More Fashion Mileage Per Dress, Barbara
Vaughn, dress by Filcol, New York, 1956
Gelatin silver print, printed 1992.
25 x 32 1⁄4 in. (63.5 x 81.9 cm)
Signed, dated, numbered 1/25 and
annotated ‘Harper’s Bazaar’ in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Staley-Wise Gallery, New York
Literature
Solomon, Lillian Bassman: Women,
pp. 88-89
“More Fashion Mileage Per Dress,”
Harper’s Bazaar, February 1956

189. Dennis Stock

1928-2010

Audrey Hepburn during the filming of ‘Sabrina’
by Billy Wilder, 1953
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
18 1⁄2 x 12 1⁄4 in. (47 x 31.1 cm)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Petter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
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190. Frank Horvat

b. 1928

Givenchy Hat C, Paris, 1958
Archival pigment print, printed 2013.
13 x 19 1⁄2 in. (33 x 49.5 cm)
Signed and numbered 27/30 in ink in the
margin; signed, titled, dated and annotated
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-20,000
Provenance
Hamburg Kennedy Photographs, New York
Private Collection, New York
Literature
Harrison, Shots of Style: Great Fashion
Photographs Chosen by David Bailey, pl. 73

191. Elliott Erwitt

b. 1928

Paris, 1989
Gelatin silver print, flush-mounted, printed later.
23 7⁄8 x 35 7⁄8 in. (60.6 x 91.1 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Europe
Literature
teNeues, Elliott Erwitt: Personal Best, n.p.

192. Vik Muniz

b. 1961

Rochas from Pictures of Wire, 2005
Gelatin silver print.
22 3⁄8 x 17 7⁄8 in. (56.8 x 45.4 cm)
Signed, dated in ink, printed title, date
and number 3/3 on a gallery label
affixed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Capivara, Vik Muniz: Obra Completa
1987-2009, p. 183
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193. Lillian Bassman

1917-2012

Harper’s Bazaar, Barbara Mullen, circa 1947
Gelatin silver print.
13 x 10 1⁄4 in. (33 x 26 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the
reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Heritage Auctions, New York, 19 November
2011, Lot 74149
Private Collection, New York

194. Horst P. Horst

1906-1999

Courrèges bathing suit, Paris, 1978
Platinum palladium print, printed 1987.
18 x 13 7⁄8 in. (45.7 x 35.2 cm)
Signature blindstamp in the margin; signed,
titled, dated, and numbered ‘10+3 A/P’s’ in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Kazmaier, Horst: Sixty Years of Photography,
pl. 198 there titled Advertisement for ‘Courage’
bathing suits, Paris, 1978
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195. Julius Schulman

b. 1910

Case Study House #22, Los Angeles, CA, Pierre Koenig
Architect, 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
20 x 15 3⁄4 in. (50.8 x 40 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed and dated in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Craig Krull Gallery, Santa Monica

196. Ansel Adams

1902-1984

Frozen Lake and Cliffs, Sierra Nevada, California, 1927
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
10 1⁄4 x 13 1⁄4 in. (26 x 33.7 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; titled, dated in an
unidentified hand in ink and ‘Route I Box 181 Carmel’ credit
stamp on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Literature
Adams, Examples: The Making of 40 Photographs, p. 10
Adams, Yosemite and the Range of Light, pl. 27
Alinder, Ansel Adams: 1902-1984, p. 12
Newhall, Ansel Adams: The Eloquent Light, pp. 168-169
Stillman, Ansel Adams: 400 Photographs, p. 93
Stillman, Ansel Adams in the National Parks, p. 10
Stillman, Looking at Ansel Adams: The Photographs
and the Man, p. 71
Szarkowski, Ansel Adams at 100, pl. 32

197. Brett Weston

1911-1993

Rooftops, San Francisco, 1938-1939
Gelatin silver print.
7 1⁄2 x 9 1⁄2 in. (19.1 x 24.1 cm)
Signed and dated in pencil on the mount.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Lodima Press, Brett Weston: San Francisco, n.p.
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Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

198. Ansel Adams

1902-1984

Mount Williamson, Sierra Nevada from
Manzanar, California, 1944
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
15 1⁄4 x 18 3⁄8 in. (38.7 x 46.7 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; titled, dated
in an unidentified hand in ink and ‘Route 1,
Box 181 Carmel’ credit stamp on the reverse
of the mount; ‘The Art Institute of Chicago’
identification label affixed to the mount.
Estimate
$15,000-20,000
Provenance
Gift of the Harris Trust and Savings Bank, 1980
Literature
Adams, Examples: The Making of 40
Photographs, p. 66
Adams, Ansel Adams: 400 Photographs, p. 261
Alinder and Szarkowski, Ansel Adams: Classic
Images, pl. 40
Szarkowski, Ansel Adams at 100, pl. 97

199. Ansel Adams

1902-1984

Monolith, The Face of Half Dome, Yosemite
National Park, 1927
Gelatin silver print from Portfolio III, printed
1960.
11 x 8 in. (27.9 x 20.3 cm)
Signed in ink on the mount; numbered ‘1’, ‘151’ in
an unidentified hand in ink and portfolio stamp
on the reverse of the mount. Number 151 from an
edition of 208.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Literature
Adams, Ansel Adams: 400 Photographs, cover
and p. 35
Alinder and Szarkowski, Ansel Adams: Classic
Images, pl. 2
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, Ansel Adams: The
Early Years, pls. 6-7
Szarkowski, The Portfolios of Ansel Adams, pl. 1
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200. Ruth Bernhard

1905-2006

Perspective II, 1967
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
7 3⁄4 x 13 1⁄2 in. (19.7 x 34.3 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; signed,
titled, dated in pencil and copyright credit
stamp on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica

201. Brett Weston

1911-1993

Mendenhall Glacier, Alaska, 1973
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
7 5⁄8 x 9 1⁄4 in. (19.4 x 23.5 cm)
Signed and dated in pencil on the mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Literature
Aperture, Brett Weston: Photographs
from Five Decades, pl. 93

Literature
Chronicle Books, Ruth Bernhard: The
Eternal Body, cover and pl. 26
Mitchell, Ruth Bernhard: Between Art and
Life, p. 89
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202. Brett Weston

1911-1993

Dune, Oceano, 1984
Gelatin silver print.
15 1⁄2 x 19 5⁄8 in. (39.4 x 49.8 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Photography West Graphics, Brett Weston: A Personal
Selection, cover and p. 2
Wild Horse Island Press, Dune, p. 16

203. Ruth Bernhard

1905-2006

Classic Torso with Hands, 1952
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
13 5⁄8 x 10 5⁄8 in. (34.6 x 27 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; signed, titled, dated
in pencil and copyright credit stamp on the reverse
of the mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Mitchell, Ruth Bernhard: Between Art & Life, p. 100

204. Ruth Bernhard

1905-2006

Knees and Arm, 1976
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
7 1⁄4 x 9 1⁄4 in. (18.4 x 23.5 cm)
Signed in pencil on the mount; signed, titled,
dated in pencil and copyright credit stamp on
the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
$2,500-3,500
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Chronicle Books, Ruth Bernhard: The Eternal
Body, pl. 50
Henry Art Gallery, After Art: Rethinking 150
Years of Photography, p. 106
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Property From The Art Institute Of Chicago

205. Robert Frank

b. 1924

Savannah, Georgia, 1955
Gelatin silver print, printed 1977.
10 7⁄8 x 7 1⁄8 in. (27.6 x 18.1 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in ink in the margin;
‘Robert Frank Archive’ stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Gift of Sherry and Alan Koppel, 1983
Literature
National Gallery of Art, Washington/Steidl,
Looking In: Robert Frank’s The Americans,
pp. 217, 462, contact sheet #6
Scalo, The Americans, pl. 6

206. O. Winston Link

1914-2001

NW1635, Birmingham Special at Rural
Retreat, Virginia, 1957
Gelatin silver print, printed 1998.
15 1⁄2 x 19 1⁄4 in. (39.4 x 48.9 cm)
Signed, titled ‘NW1635’, dated in pencil and
copyright credit reproduction limitation
stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Abrams, Steam, Steel & Stars: America’s
Last Steam Railroad, pp. 86-87

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_68-137.indd 124

07/09/15 09:29

207. Garry Winogrand
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1928-1984

208. Lee Friedlander

b. 1934

Central Park Zoo, New York, 1967
Gelatin silver print from Fifteen
Photographs, printed 1974.
8 1⁄2 x 12 7⁄8 in. (21.6 x 32.7 cm)
Signed and numbered 40/75 in pencil
on the mount.

Mobile, Alabama, 1969
Gelatin silver print, printed 1970s.
7 3⁄8 x 11 in. (18.7 x 27.9 cm)
Signed, titled ‘Mobile’ dated in pencil,
copyright credit reproduction limitation
and ‘printed 1970s’ stamps on the verso.

Estimate
$6,000-8,000

Estimate
$6,000-8,000

Literature
Szarkowski, Garry Winogrand: Figments
from the Real World, p. 91
TF. Editores, Garry Winogrand: El
Juego de la Fotografía. The Game of
Photography, p. 95
Hatje Cantz, Open City: Street
Photographs since 1950, p. 74

Provenance
Janet Borden, Inc., New York
Literature
Galassi, Friedlander, pl. 160
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“Across the USA I have photographs with these ideas
in mind: to portray Americans as they live at present.
Their every day and their Sunday, their realism and
dream. The look of cities, towns, and highways.”
Robert Frank
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209. Robert Frank

b. 1924

Trolley, New Orleans, 1955
Gelatin silver print, printed 1980s.
5 7⁄8 x 9 1⁄4 in. (14.9 x 23.5 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in ink in the margin.
Estimate
$120,000-180,000
Literature
Grove Press, The Americans, cover and pl. 18
Delpire, Les Américains, pl. 18
Steidl, The Americans, cover and n.p.
National Gallery of Art, Washington/Steidl, Looking In: Robert
Frank’s The Americans, pp. 6-7, 232, 466, contact sheet 18/19
National Gallery of Art, Washington, Robert Frank/Moving Out,
pp. 172 (contact sheet) and 196
Bulfinch Press, On the Art of Fixing A Shadow: 150 Years of
Photography, p. 357
Dexter and Weski, Cruel and Tender: The Real in the 20th Century
Photograph, p. 109
High Museum of Art, Chorus of Light: Photographs from the Sir
Elton John Collection, p. 89
Papageorge, Walker Evans and Robert Frank, An Essay on
Influence, p. 41

As the first European to be awarded the Guggenheim
Fellowship in 1955, Robert Frank embarked on a cross-country
journey that, over nine months, took him through 30 states
with over 700 rolls of film. In the fall of 1955 he arrived in the
American South, on the cusp of the Civil Rights movement
and was astonished by the discrimination he witnessed. Frank
described the impression it left: “My attitude changed when I
saw the South for the first time. That was the strongest and
most unforgettable impression. The injustice to people who
have another skin color.” Whereas his mentor Walker Evans
documented the South by focusing on objects and the past;
Frank honed in on ‘the now’, the people and the adversity
they faced every day. This adversity was something that Frank
could relate to; just days before reaching Louisiana where this
iconic image Trolley, New Orleans was taken, he was arrested
for suspicious activity. He found the experience humiliating,
but it amplified his compassion and sharpened his perspective
while he photographed “[I] became like a cop watching people,
observing them, stealing.” His photography style became
casual, but acute, with constant movement, quoting his friend
Allen Ginsberg “First thought, best thought. .... When one
releases a second time, there is already a moment lost.” While
observing a parade in New Orleans, he turned away from the
procession and stumbled upon the scene he would capture:
the stark profiles of six passengers framed by the windows of
a crowded trolley. From left to right they are perfectly ordered
echoing the American social hierarchy of the era. Each figure
either staring ahead or to the side with expressions void and
isolated. The image provides a piercing social commentary
on American race relations in the mid-twentieth century but
it does so with the visual language of an artist. Frank had a
fascination with windows as seen throughout the images in
The Americans. In cars, buildings, buses, or trolleys, windows
mimicked the camera’s lens and created natural frames within
the photos. Trolley, New Orleans is dominated by framing
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windows which divide the passengers while the upper
register contains abstract and ambiguous reflections
of the surrounding buildings; a theme reminiscent
of the abstract paintings of contemporaries Alfred
Leslie, Franz Kline, and Williem de Kooning. Frank’s
mastery of the medium is thus evident in his ability to
seamlessly address the complexity of contemporary
social issues with great aesthetic interest.
Trolley, New Orleans, along with 82 other images
was carefully sequenced in Frank’s seminal book Les
Américains, printed by French publisher, Delpire in
1958. The following year American publisher Barney
Rosset of Grove Press, known to take on challenging
projects, published The Americans. Rosset’s edition
included writings by Jack Kerouac, a collage by Alfred
Leslie on the back cover, and featured this stunning
image Trolley, New Orleans on the front cover. Based
on the social and political climate of the time, the
book was met with resistance and was strongly
criticized for being ‘Anti-American.’ The New Yorker,
however, recognizing Frank’s astute observations,
called the work a “beautiful social comment” that
exposed “the special quality of American life with
brutal sensitivity.” Sixty years later, that sentiment
remains and The Americans stands as one of the most
influential bodies of work in the history of the medium
with this quintessential image as the introduction and
embodiment of Frank’s historic endeavor.

Other prints of this image are in the collections of the
Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York; the Museum
of Fine Arts, Houston, and the National Gallery of Art,
Washington, DC.
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210. William Eggleston

b. 1939

Untitled from Louisiana Project, 1980
Dye transfer print.
6 5⁄8 x 10 in. (16.8 x 25.4 cm)
Signed in ink, numbered 1/12 in an
unidentified hand in pencil and edition
stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Berlin
Phillips de Pury & Company, London, 20
May 2010, lot 77

211. Gabriel Orozco

b. 1962

Octopus (Pulpo), 1991
Dye destruction print.
18 5⁄8 x 12 1⁄2 in. (47.3 x 31.8 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 4/5
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Marian Goodman Gallery, New York

Another print of this image is in
the collection of the Guggenheim
Museum, New York.
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212. William Eggleston

b. 1939

Untitled (St. Simon’s Island, Georgia), 1978
Dye transfer print, printed 1980.
10 x 15 1⁄8 in. (25.4 x 38.4 cm)
Signed, dated by the artist, numbered 8/15 in
an unidentified hand, in pencil and reproduction
limitation stamp, all on the verso.
Estimate
$15,000-20,000

Literature
Fondation Cartier pour l’art
contemporain, William Eggleston, pl. 103
Hasselblad, The Hasselblad Award 1998:
William Eggleston, n.p.
Random House, William Eggleston:
Ancient and Modern, p. 32
Whitney Museum of American Art,
William Eggleston: Democratic Camera,
Photographs and Video, 1961-2008, pl. 83

Provenance
Christie’s, New York, 31 March 2009, lot 105
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213. William Eggleston

b. 1939

Pictures from Eve’s Bayou
Santa Monica: The Gallery of Contemporary Photography in
association with Caldecot Chubb, 1998. Six dye transfer prints.
Each approximately 11 5⁄8 x 7 1⁄4 in. (29.5 x 18.4 cm) or the reverse.
Each signed in ink in the margin; each signed, dated and
numbered 3/6 by William J. Eggleston III, Managing Trustee, in
ink, all within the Eggleston Artistic Trust stamp on the verso.
Enclosed in a cloth portfolio case.
Estimate
$30,000-50,000
Provenance
Cheim & Read, New York
Literature
Thames & Hudson, William Eggleston, pls. 16, 111 and 112

Titles Include: Black Cadillac, Batiste House, 1996; Sofa, Batiste
House, 1996; Blue Cars, King’s Bar, 1996; Debbie’s Hand, Batiste
House, 1996; Lisa Nicole Carson, Batiste House, 1996; White Light
Bulb, Batiste House, 1996

NY_PHOTO_OCT15_VO_68-137.indd 130

07/09/15 09:30

214. Philip-Lorca diCorcia

b. 1951

Ike Cole, 38 years old, Los Angeles, California, $25
(Mayfair Market), 1991-1992
Fujicolor Crystal Archive print, flush-mounted,
printed 2007.
39 1⁄4 x 59 7⁄8 in. (99.7 x 152.1 cm)
Overall 45 x 66 3⁄8 in. (114.3 x 168.6 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number on
labels affixed to the reverse of the frame. One
from an edition of 20.
Estimate
$25,000-35,000
Provenance
Pace/MacGill Gallery, New York
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215. Garry Winogrand

1928-1984

Circle Line Statue of Liberty Ferry,
New York, 1971
Gelatin silver print, printed 1970s.
8 3⁄4 x 13 in. (22.2 x 33 cm)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Literature
San Francisco Museum of Modern Art,
Garry Winogrand, pl. 91
Szarkowski, Winogrand: Figments from
the Real World, p. 139

Another print of this image is in
the collection of the Museum of
Modern Art, New York.
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216. Diane Arbus

1923-1971

Man at a parade on Fifth Avenue, N.Y.C., 1969
Gelatin silver print, printed later by Neil Selkirk.
14 3⁄8 x 14 3⁄8 in. (36.5 x 36.5 cm)
Stamped ‘A Diane Arbus photograph’, signed,
titled, dated and numbered 43/75 by Doon Arbus,
Executor, in ink, copyright credit and reproduction
limitation stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Fraenkel Gallery, San Francisco
Exhibited
Double Takes: Transformations Through
the Lens, Herbert F. Johnson Museum of Art,
20 March – 11 June 2004
Literature
Arbus, Sussman, Phillips, Selkirk and Rosenheim,
Diane Arbus: Revelations, p. 303

217. Diane Arbus

1923-1971

A woman in a bird mask, N.Y.C., 1967
Gelatin silver print, printed later by Neil Selkirk.
14 1⁄4 x 14 3⁄8 in. (36.2 x 36.5 cm)
Stamped ‘A Diane Arbus photograph’, signed,
titled, dated and numbered 26/75 by Doon Arbus,
Executor, in ink, copyright credit and reproduction
limitation stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Fraenkel Gallery, San Francisco
Exhibited
Double Takes: Transformations Through the Lens,
Herbert F. Johnson Museum of Art, 20 March –
11 June 2004
Literature
Aperture, Diane Arbus, n.p.
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218. Diane Arbus

1923-1971

A Jewish giant at home with his parents in the Bronx,
N.Y., 1970
Gelatin silver print, from A Box of Ten Photographs,
printed by Neil Selkirk.
14 3⁄4 x 14 1⁄2 in. (37.5 x 36.8 cm)
Stamped ‘A Diane Arbus photograph’, signed, titled,
dated and numbered 48/50 by Doon Arbus, Executor,
in ink, copyright credit and reproduction limitation
stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$50,000-70,000

Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Edwynn Houk Gallery, New York
Literature
Aperture, Diane Arbus, p. 51
Arbus, Sussman, Phillips, Selkirk and Rosenheim, Diane
Arbus: Revelations, pp. 300-301, p. 209 (contact sheet)

Another print of this image is in the collection of
the Museum of Contemporary Art, Los Angeles.

“My favorite thing is to go where I’ve never been. For me there’s something about
just going into somebody else’s house... There are always two things that happen.
One is recognition and the other is that it’s totally peculiar. But there’s some sense
in which I always identify with them.”
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219. Joel Sternfeld

b. 1944

Rustic Canyon, Santa Monica, California, May, 1979
Digital chromogenic print, printed 2006.
41 1⁄4 x 52 1⁄8 in. (104.8 x 132.4 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 4/10 on a
gallery label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Luhring Augustine, New York
Private Collection, New York
Literature
D.A.P, Joel Sternfeld: American Prospects, pl. 3
Moore, Starburst: Color Photography in America
1970-1980, pl. 232

220. William Eggleston

b. 1939

Como, Mississippi (Black women in church), 1972
Dye transfer print from Dust Bells Vol. I, printed 2004.
11 1⁄2 x 17 1⁄4 in. (29.2 x 43.8 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin; dated, numbered 5/15
in an unidentified hand in ink and Eggleston Artistic
Trust copyright credit reproduction limitation stamp
on the verso.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 30 March 2009, lot 178

221. William Eggleston

b. 1939

Untitled (Signs on Tree, Storm), circa 1970
Dye transfer print from Los Alamos, printed 2001.
11 3⁄4 x 17 3⁄4 in. (29.8 x 45.1 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin; numbered 6/7 in an
unidentified hand in ink and ‘Los Alamos’ Eggleston
Artistic Trust copyright credit reproduction limitation
stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$7,000-9,000
Provenance
Cheim & Read, New York
Literature
Scalo, William Eggleston: Los Alamos, p. 122
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222. William Eggleston

b. 1939

Untitled (Family on porch), 1972
Dye transfer print from 10.D.V1, printed 1996.
12 5⁄8 x 17 3⁄4 in. (32.1 x 45.1 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed by William J. Eggleston
III, in ink, titled and numbered 8/15 in an unidentified hand
in pencil, all within the Eggleston Artistic Trust copyright
credit reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Christie’s, New York, October 2008, lot 128
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223. Ernst Haas

1921-1986

Navajo Nation, Arizona, USA, 1970
Digital chromogenic print, printed later.
22 5⁄8 x 33 7⁄8 in. (57.5 x 86 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 3/30 by
Alexander Haas, the artist’s son, in ink on a studio
label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the Estate of Ernst Haas
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224. Garry Winogrand

1928-1984

Albuquerque, New Mexico, 1957
Gelatin silver print, printed no later
than 1978.
8 3⁄4 x 13 1⁄8 in. (22.2 x 33.3 cm)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Szarkowski, Winogrand: Figments From The Real
World, cover and p. 135
TF. Editores, Garry Winogrand: El Juego de la
Fotografía. The Game of Photography, p. 43
Szarkowski, Mirrors and Windows: American
Photography since 1960, p. 92
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225. Robert Adams

b. 1937

Construction materials; a new tract. Denver,
Colorado, 1973
Gelatin silver print, printed 1988.
5 7⁄8 x 7 1⁄2 in. (14.9 x 19.1 cm)
Signed, titled, dated in pencil and copyright
credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Matthew Marks Gallery, New York
Literature
Yale University Press, Adams: The Place
We Live, A Retrospective Selection of
Photographs 1964-2009, p. 85
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Actual size

226. Robert Adams

b. 1937

Real estate sign. Dusk, Colorado Springs, Colorado, 1969
Gelatin silver print, printed 1981.
5 3⁄4 x 5 7⁄8 in. (14.6 x 14.9 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$12,000-18,000
Provenance
Matthew Marks Gallery, New York
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227. Garry Winogrand

1928-1984

Women are better than men. Not only
have they survived, they do prevail.,
New York: DEP Editions Inc., 1982. Fifteen
gelatin silver prints.
Each 13 1⁄4 x 28 3⁄4 in. (22.2 x 33.7 cm)
Each signed in pencil on the verso;
portfolio Roman-numbered ‘XX’ in an
unidentified hand in pencil on the colophon
page. One from an edition of 75. Enclosed
in a linen clamshell portfolio case.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
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228. Stephen Shore

b. 1947

Holden Street, North Adams, Massachusetts, 1974
Chromogenic print, printed later.
17 3⁄4 x 22 1⁄8 in. (45.1 x 56.2 cm)
Signed, titled and dated in ink on the verso.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Christie’s, New York, ‘The American Landscape: Color
Photographs from the Collection of Bruce and Nancy
Berman’, 7 October 2009, lot 1
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Literature
Aperture, Stephen Shore: Uncommon Places, p. 13
Aperture, Uncommon Places, The Complete Works, p. 61
Phaidon, Stephen Shore, pp. 113, 115
Schirmer Art Books, Stephen Shore: Photographs, 19731993, pl. 54
Green, American Photography: A Critical History, cover
(as thumbnail) and p. 191
Henry Art Gallery, After Art: Rethinking 150 Years of
Photography, Selections from the Joseph and Elaine
Monsen Collection, p. 54
Liesbrock and Weski, How You Look At It: Photographs
of the 20th Century, p. 243
Moore, Starburst: Color Photography in America 19701980, pl. 195
Camera, January 1977
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229. William Claxton

b. 1927

John Coltrane at the Guggenheim,
New York City, 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed 2006.
12 7⁄8 x 19 1⁄8 in. (32.7 x 48.6 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 17/25 in
pencil and copyright credit reproduction
limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica

230. William Claxton

b. 1927

Miles Davis with Cigarette, Los Angeles, 1956
Gelatin silver print, printed 2006.
15 3⁄8 x 15 1⁄4 in. (39.1 x 38.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 11/25 in pencil and
copyright credit reproduction limitation stamp on
the verso.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Chronicle Books, William Claxton: jazz, p. 105

Photographs from the Collection of Lisa Lyon

231. Robert Mapplethorpe

1946-1989

Lisa Lyon, 1982
Gelatin silver print.
19 1⁄8 x 15 1⁄4 in. (48.6 x 38.7 cm)
Signed by the artist, numbered AP 1/2 in an
unidentified hand in ink, dated in pencil and
copyright credit reproduction limitation stamp
on the reverse of the flush-mount. One from an
edition of 10 plus 2 artist’s proofs.
Estimate
$3,000-5,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
St. Martin’s Press, Lady Lisa Lyon, p. 97
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232. Dennis Hopper

1936-2010

Ed Ruscha, 1964
Gelatin silver print, printed 1980.
15 3⁄4 x 23 1⁄4 in. (40 x 59.1 cm)
Signed, dated and numbered 6/15 in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Literature
Schwartz, Ed Ruscha’s Los Angeles,
2010, n.p.

233. Yousuf Karsh

1908-2002

Georgia O’Keeffe, 1956
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
19 3⁄4 x 15 7⁄8 in. (50.2 x 40.3 cm)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Weston Gallery, Carmel
Literature
Karsh, Yousuf Karsh: Heroes of Light and
Shadow, p. 41
Fetterman, Woman: A Celebration, pl. 40
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234. Lee Friedlander

b. 1934

Galax, Virginia, 1962
Gelatin silver print, printed 1983.
15 1⁄8 x 22 5⁄8 in. (38.4 x 57.5 cm)
Signed and numbered 4/25 in pencil and copyright
credit reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Janet Borden Inc., New York
Literature
Galassi, Friedlander, pl. 75
Harry N. Abrams, Inc., Lee Friedlander: Like a One-Eyed
Cat: Photographs 1956-1987, pl. 29

235. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Robert Frank, photographer, Mabou Mines,
Nova Scotia, July 17, 1975
Gelatin silver print.
9 7⁄8 x 7 7⁄8 in. (25.1 x 20 cm)
Signed, numbered 15/50 in ink, copyright credit
reproduction limitation, edition and title stamps
on the verso.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 6 May 1987, lot 262
Literature
Avedon, An Autobiography, pl. 33
Avedon, Portraits, pl. 55
Random House, Richard Avedon: Evidence 19441994, pl. 157
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236. Lee Friedlander

b. 1934

237. Garry Winogrand

1928-1984

New Orleans, Louisiana, 1968
Gelatin silver print, printed 1980s.
8 1⁄2 x 12 3⁄4 in. (21.6 x 32.4 cm)
Signed, titled ‘N.O.’, dated in pencil and copyright credit
reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.

Centennial Ball, Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1969
Gelatin silver print from Women are Beautiful, printed
1980-1981.
8 3⁄4 x 13 1⁄8 in. (22.2 x 33.3 cm)
Signed and numbered 77/80 in pencil on the verso.

Estimate
$5,000-7,000

Estimate
$2,000-3,000

Provenance
Janet Borden, Inc., New York

Provenance
Private Collection, New York
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York, 24 April 2004, lot 171

Literature
Galassi, Friedlander, pl. 9
Harry N. Abrams, Inc., Like a One-Eyed Cat: Photographs
by Lee Friedlander 1956-1987, pl. 14
Haywire Press, Lee Friedlander, Photographs, pl. 67
Museum of Modern Art, Self Portrait, pl. 24
Szarkowski, Looking at Photographs, p. 205
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Literature
Szarkowski, Winogrand: Figments from the Real World, p. 165
Winogrand, Women are Beautiful, n.p.
Dexter and Weski, Cruel and Tender: The Real in the
Twentieth-Century Photograph, p. 214
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238. Josef Koudelka

b. 1938

Spain, 1971
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
14 x 21 1⁄4 in. (35.6 x 54 cm)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Robert Koch Gallery, San Francisco

239. Mario Giacomelli

1925-2000

Untitled from Il mare dei
miei racconti, 1984
Gelatin silver print, printed 1990.
11 7⁄8 x 15 3⁄4 in. (30.2 x 40 cm)
Signed in pencil, title and copyright credit
stamps on the verso.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000

Literature
Aperture, Josef Koudelka: Exiles, pl. 41
Thames and Hudson, Josef Koudelka, p. 56
Harry N. Abrams, Inc., The Museum
of Modern Art: The History and the
Collection, pl. 858
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240. Ruth Orkin

1921-1985

American Girl in Italy, Florence, 1951
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
8 x 11 7⁄8 in. (20.3 x 30.2 cm)
Signed, titled, dated and copyright
notation in ink in the margin; signed,
titled, dated and copyright notation in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$5,000-7,000
Provenance
Acquired from the Estate of Ruth Orkin,
New York
Literature
Howard Greenberg Gallery/Ruth Orkin
Photo Archive, Ruth Orkin: Above and
Beyond, p. 9
Howard Greenberg Gallery/Ruth Orkin
Photo Archive, Ruth Orkin: American
Girl in Italy – The Making of a Classic,
cover and pl. 10
Rosenblum, A History of Women
Photographers, pl. 227

241. Mario Giacomelli

1925-2000

Untitled from lo non ho mani che mi
accarezzino il volto, 1961-1963
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
11 7⁄8 x 15 3⁄4 in. (30.2 x 40 cm)
Signed in ink and title stamp on the
verso.
Estimate
$4,000-6,000
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242. Robert Polidori

b. 1951

La Meridienne, Marie-Antoinette’s Bed, Versailles, 2007
Fujicolor Crystal Archive print.
64 3⁄4 x 51 3⁄8 in. (164.5 x 130.5 cm)
Overall 72 1⁄8 x 60 in. (183.2 x 152.4 cm)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number on a gallery
label affixed to the reverse of the flush-mount. One from an
edition of 5 plus artist’s proofs.
Estimate
$20,000-30,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Edwynn Houk Gallery, Versailles, pl. 6
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243. Stephen Shore

b. 1947

The Giverny Portfolio
New York: Foundry/Publisher Laumont Photographics,
2002. Twenty-five Fujicolor Crystal Archive prints.
Each approximately 14 1⁄4 x 18 in. (36.2 x 45.7 cm)
or the reverse.
Each signed, dated and sequentially numbered ‘1-25’ in
ink on the verso. Signed and numbered 44/50 in ink on
the colophon. Enclosed in a leather portfolio case.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Stewart Waltzer Fine Arts, New York
Literature
The Metropolitan Museum of Art, Stephen Shore: The
Gardens at Giverny: A View of Monet’s World, for all
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244. Tina Barney

b. 1945

Marina’s Room, 1987
Chromogenic print, flush-mounted.
45 5⁄8 x 58 in. (115.9 x 147.3 cm)
Signed, dated, numbered 6/10 and
annotated ‘#3429’ in ink on the recto.
Estimate
$10,000-15,000
Provenance
Janet Borden, Inc., New York
The Reader’s Digest Collection, New York
Christie’s, New York, 5 April 2012, lot 317
Janet Borden, Inc., New York
Literature
Scalo, Tina Barney: Photographs,
Theater of Manners, p. 113

245. Sally Mann

b. 1951

Hayhook, 1989
Gelatin silver print.
18 1⁄2 x 23 1⁄8 in. (47 x 58.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered and
copyright notation in pencil on the
verso. One from an edition of 25.
Estimate
$15,000-25,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Chicago
Edwynn Houk Gallery, New York
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Aperture, Sally Mann: Immediate
Family, n.p.
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246. Sally Mann

b. 1951

At the Preacher’s House, 1987
Gelatin silver print.
18 7⁄8 x 23 1⁄8 in. (47.9 x 58.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 8/25
and copyright notation in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Christie’s, New York, 24 April 2007,
lot 321

247. Sally Mann

b. 1951

Comforting Virginia, 1991
Gelatin silver print.
18 7⁄8 x 23 1⁄8 in. (47.9 x 58.7 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 4/25 and
copyright notation in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$6,000-8,000
Provenance
Edwynn Houk Gallery, New York

248. Sally Mann

b. 1951

Punctus, 1992
Gelatin silver print.
22 3⁄4 x 19 in. (57.8 x 48.3 cm)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 12/25 and
copyright notation in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
$8,000-12,000
Provenance
WM. Floyd Gallery, Virginia
Private Collection, Texas
Literature
Ewing, The Body, Photographs of the Human
Form, 1994, p. 154
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Guide for Prospective Buyers
Buying at Auction
The following pages are designed to offer you information on how to buy at auction
at Phillips. Our staff will be happy to assist you.

Pre-Auction Viewing
Pre-auction viewings are open to the public and free of charge. Our specialists are
available to give advice and condition reports at viewings or by appointment.

Conditions of Sale
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty which appear later in this
catalogue govern the auction. Bidders are strongly encouraged to read them as
they outline the legal relationship among Phillips, the seller and the buyer and
describe the terms upon which property is bought at auction. Please be advised
that Phillips generally acts as agent for the seller.

Electrical and Mechanical Lots
All lots with electrical and/or mechanical features are sold on the basis of their
decorative value only and should not be assumed to be operative. It is essential
that, prior to any intended use, the electrical system is verified and approved by a
qualified electrician.

Buyer’s Premium
Phillips charges the successful bidder a commission, or buyer’s premium, on the
hammer price of each lot sold. The buyer’s premium is payable by the buyer as part
of the total purchase price at the following rates: 25% of the hammer price up to
and including $100,000, 20% of the portion of the hammer price above $100,000
up to and including $2,000,000 and 12% of the portion of the hammer price above
$2,000,000.
1 Prior to Auction
Catalogue Subscriptions
If you would like to purchase a catalogue for this auction or any other Phillips sale,
please contact us at +1 212 940 1240 or +44 20 7318 4010.
Pre-Sale Estimates
Pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective buyers. Any bid within
the high and low estimate range should, in our opinion, offer a chance of success.
However, many lots achieve prices below or above the pre-sale estimates. Where
“Estimate on Request” appears, please contact the specialist department for
further information. It is advisable to contact us closer to the time of the auction as
estimates can be subject to revision. Pre-sale estimates do not include the buyer’s
premium or any applicable taxes.
Pre-Sale Estimates in Pounds Sterling and Euros
Although the sale is conducted in US dollars, the pre-sale estimates in the
auction catalogues may also be printed in pounds sterling and/or euros. Since the
exchange rate is that at the time of catalogue production and not at the date of
auction, you should treat estimates in pounds sterling or euros as a guide only.
Catalogue Entries
Phillips may print in the catalogue entry the history of ownership of a work of
art, as well as the exhibition history of the property and references to the work
in art publications. While we are careful in the cataloguing process, provenance,
exhibition and literature references may not be exhaustive and in some cases we
may intentionally refrain from disclosing the identity of previous owners. Please
note that all dimensions of the property set forth in the catalogue entry are
approximate.
Condition of Lots
Our catalogues include references to condition only in the descriptions of multiple
works (e.g., prints). Such references, though, do not amount to a full description of
condition. The absence of reference to the condition of a lot in the catalogue entry
does not imply that the lot is free from faults or imperfections. Solely as a
convenience to clients, Phillips may provide condition reports. In preparing such
reports, our specialists assess the condition in a manner appropriate to the
estimated value of the property and the nature of the auction in which it is included.
While condition reports are prepared honestly and carefully, our staff are not
professional restorers or trained conservators. We therefore encourage all
prospective buyers to inspect the property at the pre-sale exhibitions and
recommend, particularly in the case of any lot of significant value, that you retain
your own restorer or professional advisor to report to you on the property’s
condition prior to bidding. Any prospective buyer of photographs or prints should
always request a condition report because all such property is sold unframed,
unless otherwise indicated in the condition report. If a lot is sold framed, Phillips
accepts no liability for the condition of the frame. If we sell any lot unframed, we will
be pleased to refer the purchaser to a professional framer.
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Symbol Key
The following key explains the symbols you may see inside this catalogue.
O x Guaranteed Property
The seller of lots designated with the symbol O has been guaranteed a minimum
price financed solely by Phillips. Where the guarantee is provided by a third party
or jointly by us and a third party, the property will be denoted with the symbols O x.
When a third party has financed all or part of our financial interest in a lot, it assumes
all or part of the risk that the lot will not be sold and will be remunerated accordingly.
The compensation will be a fixed fee, a percentage of the hammer price or the
buyer’s premium or some combination of the foregoing. The third party may bid on
the guaranteed lot during the auction. If the third party is the successful bidder, the
remuneration may be netted against the final purchase price. If the lot is not sold, the
third party may incur a loss. Where Phillips has guaranteed a minimum price on every
lot in the catalogue, Phillips will not designate each lot with the symbol(s) for the
guaranteed property but will state our financial interest at the front of the catalogue.
∆ Property in Which Phillips Has an Ownership Interest
Lots with this symbol indicate that Phillips owns the lot in whole or in part or has an
economic interest in the lot equivalent to an ownership interest.
No Reserve
ɘ8QOHVVLQGLFDWHGE\DɘDOOORWVLQWKLVFDWDORJXHDUHRդ
 HUHGVXEMHFWWRDUHVHUYH
A reserve is the confidential value established between Phillips and the seller and
below which a lot may not be sold. The reserve for each lot is generally set at a
percentage of the low estimate and will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate.
∑ Endangered Species
Lots with this symbol have been identified at the time of cataloguing as containing
endangered or other protected species of wildlife which may be subject to
restrictions regarding export or import and which may require permits for export
as well as import. Please refer to Paragraph 4 of the Guide for Prospective Buyers
and Paragraph 11 of the Conditions of Sale.

2 Bidding in the Sale
Bidding at Auction
Bids may be executed during the auction in person by paddle, by telephone, online
or prior to the sale in writing by absentee bid. Proof of identity in the form of
government issued identification will be required, as will an original signature. We
may also require that you furnish us with a bank reference.
Bidding in Person
To bid in person, you will need to register for and collect a paddle before the auction
begins. New clients are encouraged to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale
to allow sufficient time for us to process your information. All lots sold will be invoiced
to the name and address to which the paddle has been registered and invoices cannot
be transferred to other names and addresses. Please do not misplace your paddle. In
the event you lose it, inform a Phillips staff member immediately. At the end of the
auction, please return your paddle to the registration desk.
Bidding by Telephone
If you cannot attend the auction, you may bid live on the telephone with one of
our multi-lingual staff members. This service must be arranged at least 24 hours
in advance of the sale and is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is
at least $1,000. Telephone bids may be recorded. By bidding on the telephone,
you consent to the recording of your conversation. We suggest that you leave a
maximum bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and any applicable taxes, which we
can execute on your behalf in the event we are unable to reach you by telephone.
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Online Bidding
If you cannot attend the auction in person, you may bid online on our online
live bidding platform available on our website at www.phillips.com. The digital
saleroom is optimized to run on Google Chrome, Firefox, Opera and Internet
Explorer browsers. Clients who wish to run the platform on Safari will need to
install Adobe FlashPlayer. Follow the links to ‘Auctions’ and ‘Live Auctions’ and
then pre-register by clicking on ‘Register to Bid Live.’ The first time you register
you will be required to create an account; thereafter you will only need to register
for each sale. You must pre-register at least 24 hours before the start of the
auction in order to be approved by our bid department. Please note that corporate
firewalls may cause difficulties for online bidders.
Absentee Bids
If you are unable to attend the auction and cannot participate by telephone,
Phillips will be happy to execute written bids on your behalf. A bidding form can
be found at the back of this catalogue. This service is free and confidential. Bids
must be placed in the currency of the sale. Our staff will attempt to execute an
absentee bid at the lowest possible price taking into account the reserve and other
bidders. Always indicate a maximum bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and any
applicable taxes. Unlimited bids will not be accepted. Any absentee bid must be
received at least 24 hours in advance of the sale. In the event of identical bids, the
earliest bid received will take precedence.
Employee Bidding
Employees of Phillips and our affiliated companies, including the auctioneer, may
bid at the auction by placing absentee bids so long as they do not know the reserve
when submitting their absentee bids and otherwise comply with our employee
bidding procedures.
Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in increments of up
to 10%, subject to the auctioneer’s discretion. Absentee bids that do not conform
to the increments set below may be lowered to the next bidding increment.
$50 to $1,000
$1,000 to $2,000
$2,000 to $3,000
$3,000 to $5,000
$5,000 to $10,000
$10,000 to $20,000
$20,000 to $30,000
$30,000 to $50,000
$50,000 to $100,000
$100,000 to $200,000
above $200,000

by $50s
by $100s
by $200s
by $200s, 500, 800 (i.e., $4,200, 4,500, 4,800)
by $500s
by $1,000s
by $2,000s
by $2,000s, 5,000, 8,000
by $5,000s
by $10,000s
auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may vary the increments during the course of the auction at his or
her own discretion.
3 The Auction
Conditions of Sale
As noted above, the auction is governed by the Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty. All prospective bidders should read them carefully. They may be
amended by saleroom addendum or auctioneer’s announcement.

backwards at his or her discretion until a bid is recognized and will then advance
the bidding from that amount. Absentee bids on no reserve lots will, in the absence
of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50% of the low pre-sale estimate or
at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate. If there
is no bid whatsoever on a no reserve lot, the auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.
4 After the Auction
Payment
Buyers are required to pay for purchases immediately following the auction
unless other arrangements are agreed with Phillips in writing in advance of the
sale. Payment must be made in US dollars either by cash, check drawn on a US
bank or wire transfer, as noted in Paragraph 6 of the Conditions of Sale. It is our
corporate policy not to make or accept single or multiple payments in cash or cash
equivalents in excess of US$10,000.
Credit Cards
As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will accept American Express, Visa and
Mastercard to pay for invoices of $100,000 or less. A processing fee will apply.
Collection
It is our policy to request proof of identity on collection of a lot. A lot will be
released to the buyer or the buyer’s authorized representative when Phillips has
received full and cleared payment and we are not owed any other amount by the
buyer. Promptly after the auction, we will transfer all lots to our warehouse located
at 29-09 37th Avenue in Long Island City, Queens, New York. All purchased lots
should be collected at this location during our regular weekday business hours. As
a courtesy to clients, we will upon request transfer purchased lots suitable for hand
carry back to our premises at 450 Park Avenue, New York, New York for collection
within 30 days following the date of the auction. We will levy removal, interest,
storage and handling charges on uncollected lots.
Loss or Damage
Buyers are reminded that Phillips accepts liability for loss or damage to lots for a
maximum of seven days following the auction.
Transport and Shipping
As a free service for buyers, Phillips will wrap purchased lots for hand carry only.
We will, at the buyer’s expense, either provide packing, handling and shipping
services or coordinate with shipping agents instructed by the buyer in order
to facilitate such services for property purchased at Phillips. Please refer to
Paragraph 7 of the Conditions of Sale for more information.
Export and Import Licenses
Before bidding for any property, prospective bidders are advised to make
independent inquiries as to whether a license is required to export the property
from the United States or to import it into another country. It is the buyer’s
sole responsibility to comply with all import and export laws and to obtain any
necessary licenses or permits. The denial of any required license or permit or any
delay in obtaining such documentation will not justify the cancellation of the sale
or any delay in making full payment for the lot.
Endangered Species
Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile,
ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective

Interested Parties Announcement
In situations where a person allowed to bid on a lot has a direct or indirect interest in
such lot, such as the beneficiary or executor of an estate selling the lot, a joint owner
of the lot or a party providing or participating in a guarantee on the lot, Phillips will
make an announcement in the saleroom that interested parties may bid on the lot.

of age, percentage or value, may require a license or certificate prior to exportation
and additional licenses or certificates upon importation to any foreign country.
Please note that the ability to obtain an export license or certificate does not
ensure the ability to obtain an import license or certificate in another country, and
vice versa. We suggest that prospective bidders check with their own government

Consecutive and Responsive Bidding; No Reserve Lots
The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the
seller. The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount
of the reserve by placing consecutive bids or bids in response to other bidders.
If a lot is offered without reserve, unless there are already competing absentee
bids, the auctioneer will generally open the bidding at 50% of the lot’s low presale estimate. In the absence of a bid at that level, the auctioneer will proceed
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regarding wildlife import requirements prior to placing a bid. It is the buyer’s sole
responsibility to obtain any necessary export or import licenses or certificates
as well as any other required documentation. Please note that lots containing
potentially regulated plant or animal material are marked as a convenience to our
clients, but Phillips does not accept liability for errors or for failing to mark lots
containing protected or regulated species.
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Conditions of Sale
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty set forth below govern the
relationship between bidders and buyers, on the one hand, and Phillips and sellers,
on the other hand. All prospective buyers should read these Conditions of Sale and
Authorship Warranty carefully before bidding.
1 Introduction
Each lot in this catalogue is offered for sale and sold subject to: (a) the Conditions
of Sale and Authorship Warranty; (b) additional notices and terms printed in
other places in this catalogue, including the Guide for Prospective Buyers, and (c)
supplements to this catalogue or other written material posted by Phillips in the
saleroom, in each case as amended by any addendum or announcement by the
auctioneer prior to the auction.
By bidding at the auction, whether in person, through an agent, by written bid,
by telephone bid or other means, bidders and buyers agree to be bound by these
Conditions of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and Authorship Warranty.
These Conditions of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and Authorship
Warranty contain all the terms on which Phillips and the seller contract with the
buyer.
2 Phillips as Agent
Phillips acts as an agent for the seller, unless otherwise indicated in this catalogue
or at the time of auction. On occasion, Phillips may own a lot directly, in which
case we will act in a principal capacity as a consignor, or a company affiliated with
Phillips may own a lot, in which case we will act as agent for that company, or
Phillips or an affiliated company may have a legal, beneficial or financial interest in
a lot as a secured creditor or otherwise.
3 Catalogue Descriptions and Condition of Property
Lots are sold subject to the Authorship Warranty, as described in the catalogue
(unless such description is changed or supplemented, as provided in Paragraph 1
above) and in the condition that they are in at the time of the sale on the following
basis.
(a) The knowledge of Phillips in relation to each lot is partially dependent
on information provided to us by the seller, and Phillips is not able to and
does not carry out exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers
acknowledge this fact and accept responsibility for carrying out inspections and
investigations to satisfy themselves as to the lots in which they may be interested.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, we shall exercise such reasonable care when
making express statements in catalogue descriptions or condition reports as
is consistent with our role as auctioneer of lots in this sale and in light of (i) the
information provided to us by the seller, (ii) scholarship and technical knowledge
and (iii) the generally accepted opinions of relevant experts, in each case at the
time any such express statement is made.
(b) Each lot offered for sale at Phillips is available for inspection by prospective
buyers prior to the auction. Phillips accepts bids on lots on the basis that bidders
(and independent experts on their behalf, to the extent appropriate given the
nature and value of the lot and the bidder’s own expertise) have fully inspected the
lot prior to bidding and have satisfied themselves as to both the condition of the lot
and the accuracy of its description.
(c) Prospective buyers acknowledge that many lots are of an age and type which
means that they are not in perfect condition. As a courtesy to clients, Phillips may
prepare and provide condition reports to assist prospective buyers when they are
inspecting lots. Catalogue descriptions and condition reports may make reference
to particular imperfections of a lot, but bidders should note that lots may have
other faults not expressly referred to in the catalogue or condition report. All
dimensions are approximate. Illustrations are for identification purposes only and
cannot be used as precise indications of size or to convey full information as to the
actual condition of lots.
(d) Information provided to prospective buyers in respect of any lot, including
any pre-sale estimate, whether written or oral, and information in any catalogue,
condition or other report, commentary or valuation, is not a representation of
fact but rather a statement of opinion held by Phillips. Any pre-sale estimate may
not be relied on as a prediction of the selling price or value of the lot and may be
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revised from time to time by Phillips in our absolute discretion. Neither Phillips nor
any of our affiliated companies shall be liable for any difference between the presale estimates for any lot and the actual price achieved at auction or upon resale.
4 Bidding at Auction
(a) Phillips has absolute discretion to refuse admission to the auction or
participation in the sale. All bidders must register for a paddle prior to bidding,
supplying such information and references as required by Phillips.
(b) As a convenience to bidders who cannot attend the auction in person, Phillips
may, if so instructed by the bidder, execute written absentee bids on a bidder’s
behalf. Absentee bidders are required to submit bids on the Absentee Bid Form,
a copy of which is printed in this catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips.
Bids must be placed in the currency of the sale. The bidder must clearly indicate
the maximum amount he or she intends to bid, excluding the buyer’s premium
and any applicable sales or use taxes. The auctioneer will not accept an instruction
to execute an absentee bid which does not indicate such maximum bid. Our staff
will attempt to execute an absentee bid at the lowest possible price taking into
account the reserve and other bidders. Any absentee bid must be received at
least 24 hours in advance of the sale. In the event of identical bids, the earliest bid
received will take precedence.
(c) Telephone bidders are required to submit bids on the Telephone Bid Form,
a copy of which is printed in this catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips.
Telephone bidding is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is at least
$1,000. Phillips reserves the right to require written confirmation of a successful
bid from a telephone bidder by fax or otherwise immediately after such bid is
accepted by the auctioneer. Telephone bids may be recorded and, by bidding on
the telephone, a bidder consents to the recording of the conversation.
(d) Bidders may participate in an auction by bidding online through Phillips’s online
live bidding platform available on our website at www.phillips.com. To bid online,
bidders must register online at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.
Online bidding is subject to approval by Phillips’s bid department in our sole
discretion. As noted in Paragraph 3 above, Phillips encourages online bidders to
inspect prior to the auction any lot(s) on which they may bid, and condition reports
are available upon request. Bidding in a live auction can progress quickly. To
ensure that online bidders are not placed at a disadvantage when bidding against
bidders in the room or on the telephone, the procedure for placing bids through
Phillips’s online bidding platform is a one-step process. By clicking the bid button
on the computer screen, a bidder submits a bid. Online bidders acknowledge and
agree that bids so submitted are final and may not under any circumstances be
amended or retracted. During a live auction, when bids other than online bids are
placed, they will be displayed on the online bidder’s computer screen as ‘floor’
bids. ‘Floor’ bids include bids made by the auctioneer to protect the reserve. In
the event that an online bid and a ‘floor’ or ‘phone’ bid are identical, the ‘floor’ bid
may take precedence at the auctioneer’s discretion. The next bidding increment
is shown for the convenience of online bidders in the bid button. The bidding
increment available to online bidders may vary from the next bid actually taken by
the auctioneer, as the auctioneer may deviate from Phillips’s standard increments
at any time at his or her discretion, but an online bidder may only place a bid in a
whole bidding increment. Phillips’s bidding increments are published in the Guide
for Prospective Buyers.
(e) When making a bid, whether in person, by absentee bid, on the telephone or
online, a bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase price, as described
more fully in Paragraph 6 (a) below, plus all other applicable charges unless it has
been explicitly agreed in writing with Phillips before the commencement of the
auction that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Phillips and that we will only look to the principal for such payment.
(f) By participating in the auction, whether in person, by absentee bid, on the
telephone or online, each prospective buyer represents and warrants that any
bids placed by such person, or on such person’s behalf, are not the product of any
collusive or other anti-competitive agreement and are otherwise consistent with
federal and state antitrust law.
(g) Arranging absentee, telephone and online bids is a free service provided by
Phillips to prospective buyers. While we undertake to exercise reasonable care in
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undertaking such activity, we cannot accept liability for failure to execute such
bids except where such failure is caused by our willful misconduct.
(h) Employees of Phillips and our affiliated companies, including the auctioneer,
may bid at the auction by placing absentee bids so long as they do not know
the reserve when submitting their absentee bids and otherwise comply with our
employee bidding procedures.
5 Conduct of the Auction
D 8QOHVVRWKHUZLVHLQGLFDWHGE\WKHV\PEROɘHDFKORWLVRդHUHGVXEMHFWWRDUHVHUYH
which is the confidential minimum selling price agreed by Phillips with the seller. The
reserve will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate at the time of the auction.
(b) The auctioneer has discretion at any time to refuse any bid, withdraw any lot,
re-offer a lot for sale (including after the fall of the hammer) if he or she believes
there may be error or dispute and take such other action as he or she deems
reasonably appropriate. Phillips shall have no liability whatsoever for any such
action taken by the auctioneer. If any dispute arises after the sale, our sale record
is conclusive. The auctioneer may accept bids made by a company affiliated with
Phillips provided that the bidder does not know the reserve placed on the lot.
(c) The auctioneer will commence and advance the bidding at levels and in
increments he or she considers appropriate. In order to protect the reserve on
any lot, the auctioneer may place one or more bids on behalf of the seller up to
the reserve without indicating he or she is doing so, either by placing consecutive
bids or bids in response to other bidders. If a lot is offered without reserve, unless
there are already competing absentee bids, the auctioneer will generally open the
bidding at 50% of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate. In the absence of a bid at that
level, the auctioneer will proceed backwards at his or her discretion until a bid is
recognized and will then advance the bidding from that amount. Absentee bids on
no reserve lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately
50% of the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50%
of the low pre-sale estimate. If there is no bid whatsoever on a no reserve lot, the
auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.
(d) The sale will be conducted in US dollars and payment is due in US dollars. For
the benefit of international clients, pre-sale estimates in the auction catalogue
may be shown in pounds sterling and/or euros and, if so, will reflect approximate
exchange rates. Accordingly, estimates in pounds sterling or euros should be
treated only as a guide. If a currency converter is operated during the sale, it is
done so as a courtesy to bidders, but Phillips accepts no responsibility for any
errors in currency conversion calculation.
(e) Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable discretion, the highest bidder accepted
by the auctioneer will be the buyer and the striking of the hammer marks the
acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion of a contract for sale between
the seller and the buyer. Risk and responsibility for the lot passes to the buyer as
set forth in Paragraph 7 below.
(f) If a lot is not sold, the auctioneer will announce that it has been “passed,”
“withdrawn,” “returned to owner” or “bought-in.”
(g) Any post-auction sale of lots offered at auction shall incorporate these
Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty as if sold in the auction.
6 Purchase Price and Payment
(a) The buyer agrees to pay us, in addition to the hammer price of the lot, the
buyer’s premium and any applicable sales tax (the “Purchase Price”). The buyer’s
premium is 25% of the hammer price up to and including $100,000, 20% of the
portion of the hammer price above $100,000 up to and including $2,000,000 and
12% of the portion of the hammer price above $2,000,000. Phillips reserves the
right to pay from our compensation an introductory commission to one or more
third parties for assisting in the sale of property offered and sold at auction.
(b) Sales tax, use tax and excise and other taxes are payable in accordance with
applicable law. All prices, fees, charges and expenses set out in these Conditions of
Sale are quoted exclusive of applicable taxes. Phillips will only accept valid resale
certificates from US dealers as proof of exemption from sales tax. All foreign
buyers should contact the Client Accounting Department about tax matters.
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(c) Unless otherwise agreed, a buyer is required to pay for a purchased lot immediately
following the auction regardless of any intention to obtain an export or import license
or other permit for such lot. Payments must be made by the invoiced party in US
dollars either by cash, check drawn on a US bank or wire transfer, as follows:
(i) Phillips will accept payment in cash provided that the total amount paid in
cash or cash equivalents does not exceed US$10,000. Buyers paying in cash
should do so in person at our Client Accounting Desk at 450 Park Avenue during
regular weekday business hours.
(ii) Personal checks and banker’s draft s are accepted if drawn on a US bank and
the buyer provides to us acceptable government issued identification. Checks
and banker’s draft s should be made payable to “Phillips.” If payment is sent
by mail, please send the check or banker’s draft to the attention of the Client
Accounting Department at 450 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10022 and make sure
that the sale and lot number is written on the check. Checks or banker’s draft s
drawn by third parties will not be accepted.
(iii) Payment by wire transfer may be sent directly to Phillips. Bank transfer details:
Citibank
322 West 23rd Street, New York, NY 10011
SWIFT Code: CITIUS33
ABA Routing: 021 000 089
For the account of Phillips
Account no.: 58347736
Please reference the relevant sale and lot number.
(d) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will accept American Express, Visa and
Mastercard to pay for invoices of $100,000 or less. A processing fee of 3.5% will apply.
(e) Title in a purchased lot will not pass until Phillips has received the Purchase
Price for that lot in cleared funds. Phillips is not obliged to release a lot to the
buyer until title in the lot has passed and appropriate identification has been
provided, and any earlier release does not affect the passing of title or the buyer’s
unconditional obligation to pay the Purchase Price.
7 Collection of Property
(a) Phillips will not release a lot to the buyer until we have received payment of its
Purchase Price in full in cleared funds, the buyer has paid all outstanding amounts
due to Phillips or any of our affiliated companies, including any charges payable
pursuant to Paragraph 8 (a) below, and the buyer has satisfied such other terms
as we in our sole discretion shall require, including completing any anti-money
laundering or anti-terrorism financing checks. As soon as a buyer has satisfied all
of the foregoing conditions, he or she should contact our Shipping Department at
+1 212 940 1372 or +1 212 940 1373 to arrange for collection of purchased property.
(b) The buyer must arrange for collection of a purchased lot within seven days of
the date of the auction. Promptly after the auction, we will transfer all lots to our
warehouse located at 29-09 37th Avenue in Long Island City, Queens, New York.
All purchased lots should be collected at this location during our regular weekday
business hours. As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will upon request transfer on a biweekly basis purchased lots suitable for hand-carry back to our premises at 450 Park
Avenue, New York, New York for collection within 30 days following the date of
the auction. Purchased lots are at the buyer’s risk, including the responsibility for
insurance, from the earlier to occur of (i) the date of collection or (ii) seven days
after the auction. Until risk passes, Phillips will compensate the buyer for any loss or
damage to a purchased lot up to a maximum of the Purchase Price paid, subject to
our usual exclusions for loss or damage to property.
(c) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will, without charge, wrap purchased lots for
hand-carry only. We will, at the buyer’s expense, either provide packing, handling,
insurance and shipping services or coordinate with shipping agents instructed by
the buyer in order to facilitate such services for property bought at Phillips. Any such
instruction, whether or not made at our recommendation, is entirely at the buyer’s risk
and responsibility, and we will not be liable for acts or omissions of third party packers or
shippers. Third party shippers should contact us by telephone at +1 212 940 1376 or by fax
at +1 212 924 6477 at least 24 hours in advance of collection in order to schedule pickup.
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(d) Phillips will require presentation of government issued identification prior to
release of a lot to the buyer or the buyer’s authorized representative.
8 Failure to Collect Purchases
(a) If the buyer pays the Purchase Price but fails to collect a purchased lot within 30
days of the auction, the buyer will incur a late collection fee of $10 per day for each
uncollected lot. Additional charges may apply to oversized lots. We will not release
purchased lots to the buyer until all such charges have been paid in full.
(b) If a purchased lot is paid for but not collected within six months of the auction,
the buyer authorizes Phillips, upon notice, to arrange a resale of the item by
auction or private sale, with estimates and a reserve set at Phillips’s reasonable
discretion. The proceeds of such sale will be applied to pay for storage charges
and any other outstanding costs and expenses owed by the buyer to Phillips or our
affiliated companies and the remainder will be forfeited unless collected by the
buyer within two years of the original auction.
9 Remedies for Non-Payment
(a) Without prejudice to any rights the seller may have, if the buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment of the Purchase Price for a lot in cleared funds
within seven days of the auction, Phillips may in our sole discretion exercise one or
more of the following remedies: (i) store the lot at Phillips’s premises or elsewhere
at the buyer’s sole risk and expense at the same rates as set forth in Paragraph
8 (a) above; (ii) cancel the sale of the lot, retaining any partial payment of the
Purchase Price as liquidated damages; (iii) reject future bids from the buyer or
render such bids subject to payment of a deposit; (iv) charge interest at 12% per
annum from the date payment became due until the date the Purchase Price is
received in cleared funds; (v) subject to notification of the buyer, exercise a lien
over any of the buyer’s property which is in the possession of Phillips and instruct
our affiliated companies to exercise a lien over any of the buyer’s property which is
in their possession and, in each case, no earlier than 30 days from the date of such
notice, arrange the sale of such property and apply the proceeds to the amount
owed to Phillips or any of our affiliated companies after the deduction from sale
proceeds of our standard vendor’s commission and all sale-related expenses; (vi)
resell the lot by auction or private sale, with estimates and a reserve set at Phillips
reasonable discretion, it being understood that in the event such resale is for less
than the original hammer price and buyer’s premium for that lot, the buyer will
remain liable for the shortfall together with all costs incurred in such resale; (vii)
commence legal proceedings to recover the hammer price and buyer’s premium
for that lot, together with interest and the costs of such proceedings; (viii) set
off the outstanding amount remaining unpaid by the buyer against any amounts
which we or any of our affiliated companies may owe the buyer in any other
transactions; (ix) release the name and address of the buyer to the seller to enable
the seller to commence legal proceedings to recover the amounts due and legal
costs or (x) take such other action as we deem necessary or appropriate.
(b) As security to us for full payment by the buyer of all outstanding amounts due
to Phillips and our affiliated companies, Phillips retains, and the buyer grants
to us, a security interest in each lot purchased at auction by the buyer and in
any other property or money of the buyer in, or coming into, our possession or
the possession of one of our affiliated companies. We may apply such money or
deal with such property as the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law
permits a secured creditor to do. In the event that we exercise a lien over property
in our possession because the buyer is in default to one of our affiliated companies,
we will so notify the buyer. Our security interest in any individual lot will terminate
upon actual delivery of the lot to the buyer or the buyer’s agent.
(c) In the event the buyer is in default of payment to any of our affiliated
companies, the buyer also irrevocably authorizes Phillips to pledge the buyer’s
property in our possession by actual or constructive delivery to our affiliated
company as security for the payment of any outstanding amount due. Phillips will
notify the buyer if the buyer’s property has been delivered to an affiliated company
by way of pledge.
10 Rescission by Phillips
Phillips shall have the right, but not the obligation, to rescind a sale without notice
to the buyer if we reasonably believe that there is a material breach of the seller’s
representations and warranties or the Authorship Warranty or an adverse claim
is made by a third party. Upon notice of Phillips’s election to rescind the sale, the
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buyer will promptly return the lot to Phillips, and we will then refund the Purchase
Price paid to us. As described more fully in Paragraph 13 below, the refund shall
constitute the sole remedy and recourse of the buyer against Phillips and the seller
with respect to such rescinded sale.
11 Export, Import and Endangered Species Licenses and Permits
Before bidding for any property, prospective buyers are advised to make their
own inquiries as to whether a license is required to export a lot from the US or
to import it into another country. Prospective buyers are advised that some
countries prohibit the import of property made of or incorporating plant or animal
material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros
horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of age, percentage or value. Accordingly, prior
to bidding, prospective buyers considering export of purchased lots should
familiarize themselves with relevant export and import regulations of the
countries concerned. It is solely the buyer’s responsibility to comply with these
laws and to obtain any necessary export, import and endangered species licenses
or permits. Failure to obtain a license or permit or delay in so doing will not justify
the cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full payment for the lot. As a
courtesy to clients, Phillips has marked in the catalogue lots containing potentially
regulated plant or animal material, but we do not accept liability for errors or for
failing to mark lots containing protected or regulated species.
12 Data Protection
(a) In connection with the supply of auction and related services, or as required
by law, Phillips may ask clients to provide personal data. Phillips may take and
retain a copy of government-issued identification such as a passport or driver’s
license. We will use your personal data (i) to provide auction and related services;
(ii) to enforce these Conditions of Sale; (iii) to carry out identity and credit checks;
(iv) to implement and improve the management and operations of our business
and (v) for other purposes set out in our Privacy Policy published on the Phillips
website at www.phillips.com (the ‘Privacy Policy’) and available on request by
emailing dataprotection@phillips.com. By agreeing to these Conditions of Sale,
you consent to our use of your personal data, including sensitive personal data, in
accordance with the Privacy Policy. The personal data we may collect and process
is listed, and sensitive personal data is defined, in our Privacy Policy. Phillips may
also, from time to time, send you promotional and marketing materials about us
and our services. If you would prefer not to receive such information, please email
us at dataprotection@phillips.com. Please also email us at this address to receive
information about your personal data or to advise us if the personal data we hold
about you is inaccurate or out of date.
(b) In order to provide our services, we may disclose your personal data to third
parties, including professional advisors, shippers and credit agencies. We will
disclose, share with and transfer your personal data to Phillips’s affiliated persons
(natural or legal) for administration, sale and auction related purposes. You
expressly consent to such transfer of your personal data. We will not sell, rent or
otherwise transfer any of your personal data to third parties except as otherwise
expressly provided in this Paragraph 12.
(c) Phillips’s premises may be subject to video surveillance and recording.
Telephone calls (e.g., telephone bidding) may also be recorded. We may process
that information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.
13 Limitation of Liability
(a) Subject to subparagraph (e) below, the total liability of Phillips, our affiliated
companies and the seller to the buyer in connection with the sale of a lot shall be
limited to the Purchase Price actually paid by the buyer for the lot.
(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph 13, none of Phillips, any of our
affiliated companies or the seller (i) is liable for any errors or omissions, whether
orally or in writing, in information provided to prospective buyers by Phillips or any
of our affiliated companies or (ii) accepts responsibility to any bidder in respect
of acts or omissions, whether negligent or otherwise, by Phillips or any of our
affiliated companies in connection with the conduct of the auction or for any other
matter relating to the sale of any lot.
(c) All warranties other than the Authorship Warranty, express or implied,
including any warranty of satisfactory quality and fitness for purpose, are
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Authorship Warranty
specifically excluded by Phillips, our affiliated companies and the seller to the
fullest extent permitted by law.
(d) Subject to subparagraph (e) below, none of Phillips, any of our affiliated
companies or the seller shall be liable to the buyer for any loss or damage beyond
the refund of the Purchase Price referred to in subparagraph (a) above, whether
such loss or damage is characterized as direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, or for the payment of interest on the Purchase Price to the fullest
extent permitted by law.
(e) No provision in these Conditions of Sale shall be deemed to exclude or limit the
liability of Phillips or any of our affiliated companies to the buyer in respect of any
fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation made by any of us or in respect of death or
personal injury caused by our negligent acts or omissions.
14 Copyright
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written materials produced by or
for Phillips relating to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is and shall
remain at all times the property of Phillips and such images and materials may not
be used by the buyer or any other party without our prior written consent. Phillips
and the seller make no representations or warranties that the buyer of a lot will
acquire any copyright or other reproduction rights in it.
15 General
(a) These Conditions of Sale, as changed or supplemented as provided in
Paragraph 1 above, and Authorship Warranty set out the entire agreement
between the parties with respect to the transactions contemplated herein and
supersede all prior and contemporaneous written, oral or implied understandings,
representations and agreements.
(b) Notices to Phillips shall be in writing and addressed to the department in
charge of the sale, quoting the reference number specified at the beginning of the
sale catalogue. Notices to clients shall be addressed to the last address notified by
them in writing to Phillips.
(c) These Conditions of Sale are not assignable by any buyer without our
prior written consent but are binding on the buyer’s successors, assigns and
representatives.
(d) Should any provision of these Conditions of Sale be held void, invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force
and effect. No failure by any party to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, any right
or remedy under these Conditions of Sale shall act as a waiver or release thereof in
whole or in part.
16 Law and Jurisdiction
(a) The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to these Conditions of
Sale and Authorship Warranty, the conduct of the auction and any matters related
to any of the foregoing shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with
laws of the State of New York, excluding its conflicts of law rules.

Phillips warrants the authorship of property in this auction catalogue described in
headings in bold or CAPITALIZED type for a period of five years from date of sale
by Phillips, subject to the exclusions and limitations set forth below.
(a) Phillips gives this Authorship Warranty only to the original buyer of record
(i.e., the registered successful bidder) of any lot. This Authorship Warranty does
not extend to (i) subsequent owners of the property, including purchasers or
recipients by way of gift from the original buyer, heirs, successors, beneficiaries
and assigns; (ii) property where the description in the catalogue states that there
is a conflict of opinion on the authorship of the property; (iii) property where our
attribution of authorship was on the date of sale consistent with the generally
accepted opinions of specialists, scholars or other experts; (iv) property whose
description or dating is proved inaccurate by means of scientific methods or tests
not generally accepted for use at the time of the publication of the catalogue or
which were at such time deemed unreasonably expensive or impractical to use or
likely in our reasonable opinion to have caused damage or loss in value to the lot or
(v) property where there has been no material loss in value from the value of the
lot had it been as described in the heading of the catalogue entry.
(b) In any claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty, Phillips reserves the right,
as a condition to rescinding any sale under this warranty, to require the buyer
to provide to us at the buyer’s expense the written opinions of two recognized
experts approved in advance by Phillips. We shall not be bound by any expert
report produced by the buyer and reserve the right to consult our own experts at
our expense. If Phillips agrees to rescind a sale under the Authorship Warranty,
we shall refund to the buyer the reasonable costs charged by the experts
commissioned by the buyer and approved in advance by us.
(c) Subject to the exclusions set forth in subparagraph (a) above, the buyer may
bring a claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty provided that (i) he or she has
notified Phillips in writing within three months of receiving any information which
causes the buyer to question the authorship of the lot, specifying the auction in
which the property was included, the lot number in the auction catalogue and
the reasons why the authorship of the lot is being questioned and (ii) the buyer
returns the lot to Phillips to the saleroom in which it was purchased in the same
condition as at the time of its auction and is able to transfer good and marketable
title in the lot free from any third party claim arising after the date of the auction.
Phillips has discretion to waive any of the foregoing requirements set forth in this
subparagraph (c) or subparagraph (b) above.
(d) The buyer understands and agrees that the exclusive remedy for any breach of
the Authorship Warranty shall be rescission of the sale and refund of the original
Purchase Price paid. This remedy shall constitute the sole remedy and recourse
of the buyer against Phillips, any of our affiliated companies and the seller and is
in lieu of any other remedy available as a matter of law or equity. This means that
none of Phillips, any of our affiliated companies or the seller shall be liable for loss
or damage beyond the remedy expressly provided in this Authorship Warranty,
whether such loss or damage is characterized as direct, indirect, special, incidental
or consequential, or for the payment of interest on the original Purchase Price.

(b) Phillips, all bidders and all sellers agree to the exclusive jurisdiction of the (i)
state courts of the State of New York located in New York City and (ii) the federal
courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York to settle all disputes
arising in connection with all aspects of all matters or transactions to which these
Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty relate or apply.
(c) All bidders and sellers irrevocably consent to service of process or any other
documents in connection with proceedings in any court by facsimile transmission,
personal service, delivery by mail or in any other manner permitted by New York
law or the law of the place of service, at the last address of the bidder or seller
known to Phillips.
17 Sales Tax
Unless the buyer has delivered a valid certificate evidencing exemption from tax,
the buyer shall pay applicable New York, California, Colorado or Florida sales tax
on any lot picked up or delivered anywhere in the states of New York, California,
Colorado or Florida.
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Design Masters Auction
New York, 15 December 2015
When C.R. Ashbee met Charles Greene in
1909 he said of his work “I think C. Sumner
Greene’s work beautiful; among the best
there is in this country. Like Lloyd Wright
the spell of Japan is upon him… he feels
the beauty and makes magic.”
The Design Masters auction will include
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exquisite craftsmanship.
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8-15 December at 450 Park Avenue
or at phillips.com
Enquiries design@phillips.com

Greene & Greene
Important sofa, from the Robert R.
Blacker House, Pasadena, circa 1914
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